GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
October 21, 2014, 6:30 P.M.
AGENDA

Call to Order:

Pledge of Allegiance:

Introduction:

Approval of Agenda:

Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new business after

10:00 p.m.)

1.

14-25 ... A request by Chilson Pointe LLC, 4666 Brighton Road, for a variance
from the maximum allowable size of a detached accessory building and a rear yard
setback variance to construct a detached accessory structure.

14-26 ... A request by Donald Davis, 3907 Homestead, for a front yard setback
variance to construct a second story addition on a single family home.

14-27 ... A request by Todd and Julie Hutchins, 3350 S. Latson Road, for a
variance to allow an accessory building to be located on a parcel without a
principal building.

14-28 ... A request by Scott and Marilyn Kiefer, 3695 Highcrest, for a front yard
setback variance and a side yard setback variance to build an addition to an
existing home.

14-29 ... A request by Steven C. Liedel and Janine K. Fogg, Parcel ID 4711-28-
401-023, Oak Tree Court, Lot 23, for a rear yard setback variance to build a new
home.

Administrative Business:

CoNoO~wWNE

Approval of minutes for the Sept 16, 2014 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.
2013 Annual Report Executive Summary

Election of a Vice Chair

Correspondence

Township Board Representative Report

Planning Commission Representative Report

Zoning Official Report

Member Discussion

Adjournment



GENOA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
October 21, 2014
6:30 P.M.

The Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing at Genoa
Township Hall, 2911 Dorr Road, Brighton, M1, 48116 for the following variance requests
at the Oct. 21, 2014 regular meeting:

1. 14-25 ... Arequest by Chilson Pointe LLC, 4666 Brighton Road, for a variance
from the maximum allowable size of a detached accessory building and a rear yard
setback variance to construct a detached accessory structure.

2. 14-26 ... A request by Donald Davis, 3907 Homestead, for a front yard setback
variance to construct a second story addition on a single family home.

3. 14-27 ... A request by Todd and Julie Hutchins, 3350 S. Latson Road, for a
variance to allow an accessory building to be located on a parcel without a
principal building.

4. 14-28 ... A request by Scott and Marilyn Kiefer, 3695 Highcrest, for a front yard
setback variance and a side yard setback variance to build an addition to an
existing home.

5. 14-29 ... A request by Steven C. Liedel and Janine K. Fogg, Parcel ID # 4711-28-
401-023, on Oak Tree Court, Lot 23, for a rear yard setback variance to build a
new home.

Please address any written comments to the Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
at, 2911 Dorr Rd, Brighton, M1 48116 or via email at ron@genoa.org. All materials
relating to this request are available for public inspection at the Genoa Township Hall
prior to the hearing.

Genoa Township will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aides and services to
individuals with disabilities who are planning to attend. Please contact the Genoa
Township Hall at (810) 227-5225 at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting if you
need assistance.

Published: BA-LCP 10-5-14



GENOA TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
2911 DORR RD. BRIGHTON, MI 48116
(810) 227-5225  FAX (810) 227-3420

Case # H’of) 5 Meeting Date: _ﬁ_c_l""\l_L.';_p_\f__

&) PAID Variance Application Fee
$125.00 for residential - $300.00 for commercial/industrial
Copy of paperwork to Assessing Department

e Article 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure and the
duties of the Zoning Board of Appeals. (Please see attached)

Applicant/Owner:____ ﬁﬂ/L \5’0/‘/ /70/”76 LJ( c

Property Address:_yé_éé___é@émty_ Phone: 52 / d el f 1/7 # Cg 5 3‘?
Present Zoning: L—D K. Tax Code: 4] “ -22- 200~-017]

The applicant respecifully requests that an adjustment of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance be made in the case of their
property because the following peculiar or unusual conditions are present which justify variance.

1. Variance Requested: CONSTALHT. /ﬂy or FoLé 547 AN
40’ x 50

2. Intended property modifications:
This variance Is requested because of the following reasons:

a. Unusual tepography/shape of land
(explain)

b. Other (explain)

Variance Application Requires the Following:

= Petitioner (or a Representative) mut be present at the meeting

Date: X—ﬂa’l _/6/
Signature:___&.ﬂ.gj. W o

Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is invalid and must
receive a renewal from the ZBA.

After the decision is made regarding your variance approval contact Ron at the township office to
discuss what your next step is.



Charter Township of Genoa

PROPERTY LOCATION:

PETITIONER:

ZONING:

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:

PETITIONERS REQUEST:

CODE REFERENCE:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
October 21, 2014
CASE #14-25

4666 Brighton Rd

Chilson Pointe LLC

LDR (Low Density Residential)

Septic, Well

1,520 square foot variance from the maximum accessory building size
(1,200 square feet), to construct a 40’ X 50° (2,000 square foot)
accessory building (720 square foot detached accessory building

existing). 40’ Rear yard setback variance

Table 3.04.01 (LDR Rear Yard Setback), 11.04.01(h)

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report
Front One Side Other Side Rear Height Maximum
Combined
Accessory
Building Size
Setbacks for N/A N/A N/A 60’ N/A 1,200 sf
Zoning
Setbacks N/A N/A N/A 20° N/A 2,720 sf
Requested
Variance Amount N/A N/A N/A 40° N/A 1,520 sf




gENOA

TOWI ,Hﬁ‘u

2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI 48116
810.227.5225
810.227.3420 fax

genoa.org

SUPERVISOR
Gary T. McCririe

CLERK
Paulette A. Skolarus

TREASURER
Robin L. Hunt

MANAGER
Michael C. Archinal

TRUSTEES

H. James Mortensen
Jean W. Ledford
Todd W. Smith

Linda Rowell

MEMORANDUM

TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
FROM: Ron Akers, Zoning Official

DATE: October 3, 2014

RE: ZBA 14-25

STAFF REPORT

File Number: ZBA#14-25

Site Address: 4666 Brighton Rd

Parcel Number: 4711-33-200-027

Parcel Size: 2.358 Acres

Applicant: Chilson Pointe LLC, 6870 Grand River, Brighton, M| 48114
Property Owner: Same as Applicant

Information Submitted: Application, site plan

Request: Dimensional Variance

Project Description: Applicant is requesting a variance from the maximum allowable
size of a detached accessory building and a rear yard setback variance.

Zoning and Existing Use: LDR (Low Density Residential), Single Family Residential

Other:

Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday
October 5, 2014 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of
the property lines in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.

Background

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:

e Per assessing records the parcel has a 1,566 square foot single family residential
home on it with a 720 square foot detached accessory building.

e The property is on septic and well.

e See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.




Summary

The applicant is proposing to construct a 2,000 square foot detached accessory building
on the property at 4666 Brighton Rd. Section 11.04.01(h) of the Zoning Ordinance
requires that the combined total of all accessory buildings in any residential district shall
be a maximum of 1,200 for lots equal to or greater than 2 acres. There is an existing
detached accessory building located on the property that is 720 square feet per
assessing records. The proposed 2,000 square foot detached accessory building
combined with the 720 square foot detached accessory building would result in a
combined total square footage of 2,720 square feet which is 1,520 square feet larger
than the maximum allowable combined total square footage for detached accessory
buildings on that parcel. In order to construct this additional pole building the applicant
is requesting a rear yard setback variance of 40’ due to the location of a septic field on
the property.

Variance Requests

The following is the portion of the zoning ordinance that the variance is being requested
from:

1. Article 11.04.01(h) Maximum Size: The combined total of all accessory buildings
in any residential district shall be a maximum of nine hundred (900) square feet
in area for lots less than two (2) acres and one thousand two hundred (1,200)
square feet in area for lots equal to or greater than two (2) acres. Accessory
buildings and structures located on conforming lots in Agricultural and Country
Estates Districts shall not be limited by size, provided all required setback are
met.

Maximum Allowed: 1,200 square feet Proposed: 2,720 square feet
2. Table 3.04.01 — LDR Rear Yard Setback: Required 60’, Proposed: 20’

Standards for Approval

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for
Dimensional Variances:

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or
requirements of this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is
found from the evidence that all of the following conditions exist:

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other
dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of
a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to
other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and
enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties
in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.




(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances
or conditions applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than
other properties in the same zoning district or the variance would make the property
consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance
was not self-created by the applicant.

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate
supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in
public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort,
morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or
discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties
and the surrounding neighborhood.

Summary of Findings

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the
standards in 25.05.03.

The following are findings based upon the presented materials.

e Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice — Strict compliance with this provision
would not unreasonably prevent the use of the property as the applicant has
the ability to place detached accessory buildings which comply with the
maximum size requirements of the zoning ordinance. This is the same right
that is possessed by other properties outside of the Agricultural and Country
Estate District. If a variance is granted for the size requirement then strict
compliance with the rear yard setback would prevent the placement of this
accessory building due to the location of the septic field. (Health Department
permit attached).

e Extraordinary Circumstances — There are no exceptional or extraordinary
circumstances or conditions applicable to the property or the intended use
which are different than other properties in the same zoning district. The
property at 4666 Brighton Rd has no physical constraints which would prohibit
the placement of an accessory building which complies with the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance. The majority of the properties in the vicinity of the
parcel do not have accessory buildings which exceed the maximum allowable
size. The need for the variance is not due to any physical constraint of the
property, and thus the need for the variance is likely to be self-created. With
regards to the rear yard setback variance, if the size variance is granted then
the existing location of the septic field, the presence of trees on the adjacent
side of the parcel and a zoning restriction which prohibits the placement of an
accessory building in the front yard would limit the applicants ability to place
this accessory building on the property.

e Public Safety and Welfare — The granting of the variance will not impair an
adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase




the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the
public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of
Genoa.

Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood — | do not believe that the variance will
have a substantial negative impact on the surrounding neighborhood. The
accessory building will be shielded on three sides by trees limiting any visual
impacts. The applicant has proposed to access the accessory building via a
shared driveway to the east then south of the parcel. Access to this accessory
building for uses such as home occupations where commercial vehicles are
stored, could have a negative impact on the adjacent properties.

Staff Findings of Fact

1.

Strict compliance with the maximum allowable square footage for detached
accessory buildings would not unreasonably prevent the use of the property.
The applicant has the ability to place detached accessory buildings on the
property which comply with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.

If a variance is granted for the accessory building size requirement then strict
compliance with the rear yard setback would prevent the placement of this
accessory building due to the location of the septic field, the presence of trees
on the adjacent side of the property and the zoning ordinance provision which
prohibits the placement of a detached accessory structure in the front yard.
Granting the requested variance would not make the property consistent with
the majority of the properties in the vicinity of the parcel. In the prepared
study looking at accessory building size in the vicinity only three properties
out of eleven had detached accessory buildings which exceeded the maximum
allowable square footage. The applicant is requesting accessory building
square footage which is 816 sf more than the property with the largest
amount of square footage (5209 Chilson -1,904 sf).

There are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to the property or the intended use which would prevent the
applicant from complying with the Zoning Ordinance.

The need for the accessory building size variance is not based on any physical
conditions of the property.

The granting of the variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and
air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public
streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort,
morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

Granting the accessory building size variance will not interfere with or
discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent
properties and the surrounding neighborhood,
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Accessory Building Comparison

List of Properties with Detached Accessory Buildings and Their Size in the Vicinity of 4666 Brighton Rd.
The information used in this comparison was acquired from the individual parcels assessing data. Please
note the parcels that were not used in the evaluation did not have accessory buildings, or were located
in Oak Pointe. The specific parcels used are highlighted on the area map.

5191 Chilson — 576 sf

5209 Chilson — 1200 sf + 704 sf = 1904 sf
5267 Chilson - 744 sf + 500 sf = 1244 sf
5339 Chilson — 360 sf

5281 Chilson — 520 sf

5366 Chilson — 1160 sf

5346 Chilson — 720 sf

5324 Chilson — 1200 sf + 625 sf = 1825 sf
5290 Chilson — 1200 sf

5202 Chilson — 768 sf

5166 Chilson — 576 sf

4666 Brighton Rd — 720 sf (Existing), 2000 sf (Proposed) = 2720 sf



'Environmental Health Division

Livingston County Department of Public Health

2300 E. Grand River Ave. PERMIT #: SEP2014-00096
Howell, Mi 48843 i . :
517.546.9858 * 517.546.9853 FAX APPLIED: 05/28/2014
co.livingston.mi.us/health ISSUED: 05/29/2014
. EXPIRES: 05/29/2015
Sewage Permit
SITE ADDRESS: 4666 BRIGHTON RD BRIGHTON 48116
PARCEL NO.; 11-33-200-027 :
TOWNSHIP: Genoa Township
SUBDIVISION: ‘
LOT/PARCEL: ]
DIRECTIONS:
OWNER BUILDER CONTRACTOR
CHILSQON POINTE LLC ELDRED & SONS
6870 GRAND RIVER 2025 EULER RD

BRIGHTON MI 48114

BRIGHTON MI 48114
PH1 810-229-6857

Environmental Sanitarian: Aaron S. Aumocks

Project Description:

Issued Dat% May 29, 2014

T v

Information:
Type of Use: RESIDENTIAL "‘}? Disp.Sys: TRENCH
* Type of Water: Residential > "pl" ' " Pretreatment: None
Type of Work: Replacement !oc'o 7‘:%_ e Type of Flow: Gravity
# of Tanks/Capacity: 171,000 L0 7 Effluent Filter: RESIDENTIAL
Field Size: 300 Lin.Ft. Sys.Elevation: Below Grade
#Beds/Baths: ' 3/0 Max_Est.Flow:
Type of Pargel:

Metes and Bounds .
Bsmt Plumbing: g ;

Special Reguirements:
_ Locate the system in the exact area of the approved soil boring # 1.
Locate and install-300 lineal ft. of trenches in area approved. BUC size 18" to 36"

Verify existing septic tank sizés and condition in writing (Min. 1000 Gal. required) otherwise install a
new 1500 gal. septic tank. _
Install a septic tank filter on the outiet end of the sepfic tank.

Install Diverter Valve (if feasible). — Mo D'\Wg
Required inspections

midcut al

pi¢

gé\\qw G M[ ik

Environmental Sanitarian:

e @/ sy

QLAY WA AW

A LA ™ PVEJRD



Livingston County Department of Public Health-Environmental Health Services
2300 E. Grand River, Suite 102, Howell, Michigan 48843-7578
Fax (517} 546-9853 - Phone (517) 546-9858

HOMEOWNER INFORMATION SHEET FOR WATER SUPPLY
AND/OR SEWAGE DISPOSAL FACILITIES

The following sketch represents the location ow-site sewage disposal system and/or water well supply for the dwelling located at

Address (/éé @ 5 [ F/? 4-43’\ i Township é M@ L Section No. - 5 3
ity /gf‘ f;*; [CJ[GV\ we YV o Ll 1

* L1 R ) 4 Fi
Septic Tank Size £y 3"' e j60O 7“‘Q - swoﬁﬁfDimcnsions of Systems 38 x70

Absorption Bed@ Z} 8 LA, ‘QA — "t No. of Lines f}/

v rgEl \
gt

?‘Uei {

— BE e -

| [ 5 (on £ | .

Well Driller - Sewage Disposal Contractor _ ; / J ¥ é"ﬂ' 307‘\5
Water Supply Approved - / ) i) Sewage Disposal Facilities Approved'; é/ 5— A 9/

' Da

ate te

Inspecting Sanitarian

Please read the attached information regarding maintenance and care of the on-site sewage disposal facilities. The on-site sewage
disposal system was inspected and approved in accordance with the Livingston County Sanitary Code. The water supply system was
approved after reviewing the well log submitted by the well driller and receiving acceptable water quality analysis. If you did not

receive a copy of your well log from the driller, please contact Environmental Health Services of the Livingston County Department
of Public Health.

Since many interrelating factors contribute to the failure of a sewage disposal system and/or changes in water quality, approval cannot
be considered as a guarantee by Environmental Health Services that successful operation or quality of drinking water is assured.
On-site sewage disposal systems, under the best of installation conditions and practices, are in no way the equivalent of municipal
sewer collection and treatment facifities. '

Form 4622, Rev 6-02 « Haviland Printing & Graphics, Bamard St. Station, 227 N, Bamard $t, Howell, bl » www.HavilandPrinting.com ¢ {517) 546-7030



LIVINGSTON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
- " ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION
2300 E. Grand River, Suite 102 ® Howell, Michigan 48843-7578
(517) 546-9858 @ FAX (517) 546-9853 www.Ichd.org

Apphcatlon for Sewage Disposal and/or Water Supply Facilities
For Single, Two Family, Industrial, Commercial & Multiple Family Dwellings

[T Commercial % New Construction Septic Pizn}tiﬁjf/%/ ’?/ W%

[ 4 Residential Replacement Well Pe

address 4444 51;/(#70) A) |City/Village  BR/4 TN Zip Code

Township & /oo f ' Tax Code # //~Z 3 2V 077 | Section# 2F°
Subdivision : Lot(s)# | Parcel# Acreage

Directions '

Residential only: .

Geo Thermal Heating/Copling:  vesE 1 no L1 Type: _ Tf ves, must be included on site plan
#ofbedrooms 4 ' | Den/Office proposed [ yes  mo []
Is plumbing ele_vatiwon lower than the septic tank making it necessary to install a sewage lift pump? ] ves no 1
Commercial only:

Business Name

Premise Usage _ # of Employees/Otcupants

Max. Est. Daily Wastewater Flow S How determined

Narme CHRL _JBCNETT7 [/ Cls
Address / ,9 70 C LUK K/UM
City/State BAL 6T y01)

"o/ AZH’lone: {( )

Zip Code 6//‘:// s |

Name ' Phone: ()

z PPN = Ao
Address /:’ LAGY o1l
City/State _ . i _ ZipCode
. S IOL W, SR o oo abis e it e =
Address
City/State ‘ Zip Code
Name : Phone: { )
Address
Crty/State Zip Code

I"hereby apply for this permit and have authorization to do so. ¥ understand this is a construction permit only and the sewage disposal systern and/or
well is not to be put into service until final written approval has been granted. I further state the infortmation given herein is accurate and complete.

Applicant's Sjgnature”” W Date

Tdkdkkdddkok -i--.t—-::fm***qo-}-**-k*-' ﬂ*i*x**i****FOl Ofﬁce USB Only*********-x**f;&}*********w*****

Receipt# _ fﬂ%?y/ % 7/7 7 Amount$ o F Payer %’é
L/ A‘p 6-52009nm WS ResComm-Tidemark.6-5-2009.765




Livingston County Department of Public Health SEV2014-00107

Receipt Number Environmental_ Health Division Lase No.
2300 E. Grand River * Suite 102 * Howell, Ml 48843 11-33-200-027
Fax (517) 546.9853 * Phone (517} 546.9858 Cument Desc. #

http:fco.livingston.mi_usfhealth
SOILS EVALUATION FOR SUB-SURFACE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS

Location and Directions: 4666 BRIGHTON RD BRIGHTON 48116

ueiieanT] A
91187 NOLHOIHE ad NOLIHOIMY 9997

" Applicant Owner
CARL VAGNETTI . CHILSON POINTE LLC
6870 GRAND RIVER 6870 GRAND RIVER
BRIGHTON MI 48114 BREGHTO_N Ml 48114
SOIL DESCRIPTION SKETCI;I N
Bo:;ng Soil Type Desc DBe:% DEer;‘)(t‘h SWDL ot E\:VT B 4L.-4n\ K(JZ.
512714 1 Fine SandfLoamy S: TS 0.00  1.00 NOMNE
1 Fine Sand/iLoamy S: HEA 100 500
1 Coarse Sand,Mediur DRY 500 800
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Suitable with Special Restrictions ' Within 809 feet of a potential or known source of contamination No ©
Oversize: N Alternative Review:  No o
Comments: %
(0]
Conditions Met? Date -
Locate the system in the exact area of the approved soil boring # 1. N 5f27114 :
Locate and install 300 fineal ft. of trenches in area approved. BUC size 18" to 36" N 5127114 by
Verify existing septic tank sizes and condition in writing (Min. 1000 Gal. required) otherwise install a new 1500 gal. septictank. N 5/2714 o
install a septic tank fitier on the outlet end of the septic tank. N 527114
Install Diverter Valve (if feasible). N B/27114
ASA Aaron S. Aumock? Li \ May 27, 2014

Emnronmental Health Representatlve Date

"aluatlon hased on cntena stated in meg




LIVINGSTON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION :

2300 E. GRAND RIVER, SUITE 102, HOWELL, MICHIGAN 48843-7578
(517) 546-9858 '

REQUEST FOR SOILS EVALUATION -
SUBSURFACE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS

Please print or type-See reverse side for direétio_ns and explanations.

Applicant . Prdpertj‘Owne_r

Name @/‘%\”’” / V@L%ﬂ/ efti . © Name @/é i / S-ent IQfL ‘
Address _ 4 X70 (5 8 o £ ver— Address ' |

City _J3AX State Zp YX7/EF  Ciy ' | State Zip
Telephone No. CID—H55— g 70 Telephone No.

Location of Prope

rty. - - -
Road 4L bL ?@?ﬁﬁ%ﬁaﬁ Township (& epoon. Sect. No. 3.3

Directions

Subdi.vision/Acreége , |

Parcel No. __ T letNe T Toxow Wl

Nature of intended Use :

0 Single Family _ U Muiti-Family Residence 0 Commercial
&} Two-Family Dwelling ' - 7/ ¢ -t Other (Specify) '
Person or Firm conducting excavation MC’M

Telephone No.

~ Available Water Supply Q Private (Individual Wells) U Public (Municipal Water)

Utilittes  County Drains O Yes L No
Attachments

Certificate of Survey or Legal Description and Prefiminary Sketéh _

The undersigned being duly authorized certifies the statements herein contained are true and correct and further
acknowledges helshe is the property owner or is acting as an authorized representative on behalf of the property owner.

Signature- w Date f/ﬁd//;/

If mailing, allow adequate time before calling for an appointment.

FOR LIVINGSTON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH USE ONLY

Appointment (date & time) ﬁ cs . Mf?’y 0?7 & Jf S0 5«’{//%
Soil Evaluation 1.D. No. SE///QQ/V“/&’ z 7 Receipt No. ‘4’///)’
Comments AN

NOTE: APPLICANT SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL FEE FOR FAILING TO KEEP APPOINTMENT

NADATAPATMt WORD DOCUMENTS 11-04\EH FORMS\Soil Evaliiat] Application Rev 09-06.dac

O %/
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Real Estate Summary Sheet

***Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

09/11/2014 3:50 PM

Current Class:

401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

Parcel: 4711-33-200-027 Previous Class:  401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED
Owner's Name: CHILSON POINTE LLC Gov. Unit: 4711 GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
MAP # V14-25

Property Address: 4666 BRIGHTON RD School: 47010 BRIGHTON
BRIGHTON, MI 48116 Neighborhood: = 47010 47010 BRIGHTON M & B

Liber/Page: 2012R-038119 Created: / /

Split: /1 Active: Active

Public Impr.: None

Topography: REFUSE

Mailing Address:

CHILSON POINTE LLC

6870 GRAND RIVER

BRIGHTON MI 48114

Most Recent Sale Information

Sold on 10/23/2012 for 0 by VAGNETTI CARL.

Terms of Sale: INVALID SALE Liber/Page: 2012R-038119

Most Recent Permit Information

None Found

Physical Property Characteristics

2015 S.E.V.: Tentative 2015 Taxable: Tentative Lot Dimensions:

2014 S.E.V.: 69,700 2014 Taxable: 66,649 Acreage: 2.36

Zoning: LDR Land Value: 62,160 Frontage: 0.0

PRE: 0.000 Land Impr. Value: 0 Average Depth: 0.0

Improvement Data

# of Residential Buildings: 1
Year Built: 1955
Occupancy: Single Family
Class: C+15

Style: C

Exterior: Wood Siding

% Good (Physical): 45
Heating System: Forced Air w/ Ducts
Electric - Amps Service: 0

# of Bedrooms: -15

Full Baths: 1 Half Baths: 0
Floor Area: 1,566

Ground Area: 1,566

Garage Area: 720
Basement Area: 1,566
Basement Walls:

Estimated TCV: 83,487

Image




Printed on

09/11/2014

Parcel Number: 4711-33-200-027 Jurisdiction: GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP County: LIVINGSTON
Grantor Grantee Sale Sale Inst. Terms of Sale Liber Verified Prcnt.
Price Date Type & Page By Trans.
VAGNETTI CARL CHILSON POINTE LLC 0| 10/23/2012 |QC INVALID SALE 2012R-038119 BUYER 100.0
FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF HOWVAGNETTI CARL 110,000, 12/16/2011 |WD FORECLOSURE 2011R-036315 BUYER 100.0
PERRI, JOE JR. FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF HOV 0/ 10/03/2011 |QC FORECLOSURE 2011R-028402 BUYER 0.0
NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT CORP. PERRI, JOE JR. 0/ 04/10/2000 |wD MEMO L/C 27500613 BUYER 100.0
Property Address Class: 401 RESIDENTIAL—Iquning: LDR Building Permit (s) Date Number Status
4666 BRIGHTON RD School: BRIGHTON
P.R.E. 0%
Owner's Name/Address MAD #: V14-25
CHILSON POINTE LLC 2015 Est TCV Tentative
6870 GRAND RIVER
BRIGHTON MI 48114 X | Improved | |Vacant Land Value Estimates for Land Table 122.BRIGHTON M & B
Public * Factors *
Improvements Description Frontage Depth Front Depth Rate %$Adj. Reason Value
- - Dirt Road TABLE A 2.358 Acres 26361 100 62,160
Tax Description Gravel Road 2.36 Total Acres Total Est. Land Value = 62,160
SEC 33 T2N R5E COMM AT N 1/4 COR TH N86*E Paved Road
692.43 FT TO POB TH N86*E 300.01 FT TH Storm Sewer
S02*E 342.47 FT TH S86*W 300.01 FT TH Sidewalk
NO2*W 342.47 FT TO POB CONT. 2.358 AC M/L Water
SPLIT FR 004 8/99 PARCEL # 4 Sewer
Comments/Influences Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.
Topography of
Site
Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain Year Land Building Assessed Board of| Tribunal/ Taxable
X |REFUSE Value Value Value Review Other Value
Who When What 2015 Tentative Tentative Tentative Tentative
2014 31,100 38,600 69,700 66,649C
The Equalizer. Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009. 2013 31,100 34,500 65,600 65,6008
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan 2012 31,100 33,000 64,100 64,100S

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




Chimney: Brick

Lump Sum Items:

Residential Building 1 of 1 Parcel Number: 4711-33-200-027 Printed on 09/11/2014
Building Type (3) Roof (cont.) (11) Heating/Cooling (15) Built-ins (15) Fireplaces (16) Porches/Decks (17) Garage
X |Single Family Eavestrough X |Gas 0il Elec. Appliance Allow. Interior 1 Story |Area | Type Year Built:
Mobile Home Insulation Wood Coal Steam Cook Top Interior 2 Story Car Capacity:
Town Home O|Front Overhang - Dishwasher 2nd/Same Stack Class: C
Duplex 0|Other Overhang Forced A}r w/o Ducts Garbage Disposal Two Sided Exterior: Siding
A-Frame - X |Forced Air w/ Ducts Bath Heater 1|Exterior 1 Story Brick Ven.: 0
(4) Interior Forced Hot Water Vent Fan Exterior 2 Story Stone Ven.: 0
X |[Wood Frame Drywall Plaster ElectriclBasebo§rd Hot Tub Prefab 1 Story Common Wall: Detache
Paneled Wood T&G ElZ?' Set%' ?idla?t Unvented Hood Prefab 2 Story Foundation: 42 Inch
e adian in-floor : A
Build Style: - : - Vented Hood Heat Circulator Finished ?:
Cul e e frim & Decoration Electric Wall Heat Intercom Raised Hearth Auto. Doors: 0
Yr Built IR Tolod |EX |X|Ord | |Min Space Heater Jacuzzi Tub Wood Stove Mech. Doors: 0
robui emoadeLe Size of Closets Wall/Floor Furnace Jacuzzi repl.Tub Direct-Vented Gas Area: 720
1955 0 Forced Heat & Cool Oven o Good: 0
Condition for Age: Lg | X |Ord Small Heat Pump ) Microwave EE?SS: ; +%559 Storage Area: 0
Good Doors:| |Solid|X|H.C. No Heating/Cooling Standard Range ec. Age: No Conc. Floor: 0
Central Air Self Clean Range Floor Area: 1566 CntyMult
Room List (5) Floors Total Base Cost: 136,737 X 1.470 [Bsmnt Garage:
Wood Furnace Sauna
Basement Kitchen: Trash Compactor Total Base New : 201,004 E.C.F.
Other: (12) Electric Total Depr Cost: 90,452 X 0.923 |Carport Area:
lst Floor Central Vacuum - : RoOF
2nd Floor Other: O|Amps Service Security System Estimated T.C.V: 83,487 :
-16|Bed — -
edrooms (6) Ceilings No./Qual. of Fixtures Stories Exterior Foundation Rate Bsmnt-Adj Heat-Adj Size Cost
(1) Exterior |Ex. |X|Ord. | |Min 1 Story Siding Basement 71.75 0.00 0.00 1566 112,361
X |Wood/Shingle Other Additions/Adjustments Rate Size Cost
Aluminum/Vinyl No. of Elec. Outlets (14) Water/Sewer
; Many | X |Ave. Few Well, 200 Feet 4975.00 1 4,975
Brick (7) Excavation
(13) Plumbing 1000 gal Septic . 3085.00 1 3,085
Insulation Basement: 1566 S.F. - (15) Built-Ins & Fireplaces
, Crawl: 0 S.F. Average Fixture(s) Fireplace: Exterior 1 Story 3875.00 1 3,875
(2) Windows Slab: 0 S.F. 1|3 Fixture Bath (17) Garages
Many Large Height to Joists: 0.0 2 Fixture Bath Class:C Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
X |avg. X |avg. (8) Basement Softener, Auto Base Cost 17.28 720 12,442
Few Smal Softener, Manual Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 45/100/100/100/45.0, Depr.Cost = 90,452
Conc. Block Solar Water Heat ECF (47010 BRIGHTON M & B) 0.923 => TCV of Bldg: 1 = 83,487
Wood Sash . - . 4
Metal Sash Poured Conc. No Plumbing
V? al Sash Stone Extra Toilet
Dlngl ;S Treated Wood Extra Sink
Ou. e sleg Concrete Floor Separate Shower
Horiz. 1ae (9) Basement Finish Ceramic Tile Floor
Casement Ceramic Tile Wains
Dou?le Glass Recreation SF Ceramic Tub Alcove
gitlo Dzogs Living SF Vent Fan
orms creens
Walkout Doors (14) Water/Sewer
(3) Roof No Floor SF
Public Water
X Géble Gambrel| (10) Floor Support Public Sewer
Hip Mansard| gojists: 1 |Water Well
Flat Shed Unsupported Len: 1 /1000 Gal Septic
X |Asphalt Shingle Cntr.Sup: 2000 Gal Septic

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




Ron Akers

From: Stacey Kroeyr <skroeyr@yahoo.com>

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 3:22 PM

To: Ron Akers

Subject: Zoning Board of Appeals - September 16, 2014 14-25 4666 Brighton Rd., variance

We the homeowners at 4688 and 4700 are going to be expressing some concerns at tonight's meeting.
Per my phone conversation with you on August 27, 2014, | expressed the concern of the homeowners (renters) at 4666
Brighton Rd., Brighton, Ml

The man and his wife were cutting down our trees.

They have been discreetly cutting down trees and burning since last fall, every day, including if it were raining or snowing.
The man had trespassed in front of our house, shooting his gun into the wooded area to the west of our property.

My granddaughter and | observed him and we were scared. We should have called the sheriff, but didn't want any
revenge circumstances.

The property lines and private road will be addressed.

The building or pole barn and use of the private road will be addressed.

The building has to be so many feet away from our property lines.

What is outlined in pink tape is on our property line.

Constructing a pole barn would be infringing on the sale or possible sales of the existing homes on 4688 and 4700
Brighton Rd.

Why don't they build where the existing garage is?

Mr. Perri has called Mr. LeFevere several times to get him to sign off on the road usage.

We feel Mr. Perri's plans and Mr. Vagnetti's plans for Chilson Point LLC, will be for usage of the road and contruction of
other properties.

Besides, the place of construction is a rental. Niether one of the property owners resides there.



GENOA TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
2911 DORR RD. BRIGHTON, MI 48116
(810) 227-5225  FAX (810) 227-3420

éﬂse # 14~ 2o Meeting Date: _1 O ~11 — 14

PAID Variance Application Fee
$125.00 for residential - $300.00 for commercial/industrial
Copy of paperwork to Assessing Department

o Article 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure and the
duties of the Zoning Board of Appeals. {Please see attached)

Applicant/Owner: b DA AL D \D Avs s
Property Address: 3 797 ng'___iﬁ.l_ Phone:_Z 45 »'z/? o8 5-.7'
Present Zoning: L/Z/Z. Tax Code: Ll' 1 t\ 7/‘ - Lfol -02.71

The applicant respectfully requests that an adjustment of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance be made in the case of their
property because the following peculiar or unusual conditions are present which justify vartance.

/H
1. Variance Requested: /0/'2 F/Zaz\/"!/,éﬂ-d AT OMEE”, RESULTING
N A 240" se m_@‘(
2. Intended property modifications: // CEASE  SsEe ATTReAleT

This variance is requested because of the following reasons:

a. Unusual topography/shape of land
{explain) MN&OA/FoﬂM/Néa /\5-4-?'0/7.5 o THe SivE

JAERSE see ATTARCAS =D,

b. Other {(explain)

Variance Application Requires the Following:

. Petltioner (or a Representatnve) must be present at the meeting

Date: J—Z - /4

SignatuM Derirsts DINSeER, R2eAd AN DESIEN.
S~

Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is invalid and must
recejve a renewal from the ZBA.

After the decision is made regarding your variance approval contact Ron at the township office to
discuss what your next step is.



Genoa Zoning Board of Appeals

September 2, 2014 /\A/er-\
i

2911 Dorr Road, Brighton, MI 48116 Residential Design

Re: Davis variance, 3907 Homestead DENNIS DINSER

7051 AUGUSTINE COURT
FENTON, MI 48430

dennisdinser{@gmail.com
| 517-540-9960

Decar Board,

This letter is to be an addition to the ZBA application for variance.

The intent of the Davis project is simply to add Bedrooms and a Bath to the second floor of the home. We will not
be adding to the first floor or changing the footprint of the house in any way.

The existing house sits on a nonconforming lot on Homestead, as many of them do. Our lot is 50° wide, rather
than the 80’ prescribed by the LRR zoning district. Our lot is 8570 square feet in area, rather than the 12,800
prescribed. We respect the waterfront setback and do not wish to disturb anyone’s lake view or enjoyment of their
lot. We are asking for relief from the frontyard setback as many Homestead propertics have been granted. The
examples of this variance on this street are too numerous to mention here, but a listing of their addresses will be
available for the meeting.

We are asking to build over an existing attached garage; we will not exceed these bounds, we will not change the
current footprint, we will not change the drainage conditions. The home currently exists as a single bedroom
house, our goal is to achieve a threec bedroom house, all bedrooms on the second floor. We think this is reasonable
and commensuratc with the neighborhood, and does substantial justice to Mr. Davis.

Respectfully,

e



Charter Township of Genoa
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
October 21, 2014

CASE #14-26
PROPERTY LOCATION: 3907 Homestead
PETITIONER: Donald Davis
ZONING: LRR (Lake Resort Residential)
WELL AND SEPTIC INFO: Public Sewer, Well
PETITIONERS REQUEST: Front Yard Setback Variance to construct a second floor addition on
a single family home.
CODE REFERENCE: Table 3.04.01
STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report
Front One Side Other Side Rear Height Shoreline
Setbacks for 35 5 10° N/A N/A N/A
Zoning
Setbacks 24’ 10”7 15° 10° N/A N/A N/A
Requested
Variance Amount 10’ 27 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A




gENOA

township

2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI 48116
810.227.5225
810.227.3420 fax

genoa.org

SUPERVISOR
Gary T. McCririe

CLERK
Paulette A. Skolarus

TREASURER
Robin L. Hunt

MANAGER
Michael C. Archinal

TRUSTEES

H. James Mortensen
Jean W. Ledford
Todd W. Smith

Linda Rowell

MEMORANDUM

TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM: Ron Akers, Zoning Official

DATE: September 30, 2014

RE: ZBA 14-26

STAFF REPORT

File Number: ZBA#14-26

Site Address: 3907 Homestead

Parcel Number: 4711-21-401-027

Parcel Size: 0.273 Acres

Applicant: Donald Davis, 3907 Homestead Howell, M| 48843
Property Owner: Same as Applicant

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, building plans
Request: Dimensional Variances

Project Description: Applicant is requesting a front yard setback to construct a second
floor addition on a single family home.

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lake Resort Residential), Single Family Residential

Other:

Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday
October 5, 2014 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of
the property lines in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.

Background
The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:

e The house on the property was constructed in 1989.
e The property is on public sewer and well.
o See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.




Summary

The applicant is proposing to construct an addition on the second story of the existing
house. The purpose of this addition is to add bedrooms and a bathroom to the home.
This proposed addition will not increase the footprint of the house in any way as the
applicant will not be adding onto the first floor. The reason why the applicant requires a
front yard setback variance is due to the existing location of the house within the
setback.

Variance Requests

The regulations in the zoning ordinance pertaining to this variance are as follows:
1) Table 3.04.01 — LRR Front Yard Setback: Required 35’, Proposed 24’ 10”

Standards for Approval

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for
Dimensional Variances:

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or
requirements of this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is
found from the evidence that all of the following conditions exist:

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other
dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of
a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to
other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and
enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties
in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances
or conditions applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than
other properties in the same zoning district or the variance would make the property
consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance
was not self-created by the applicant.

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate
supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in
public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort,
morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or
discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties
and the surrounding neighborhood.




Summary of Findings

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the
standards in 25.05.03.

The following are findings based upon the presented materials.

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice — Strict compliance with the front yard
setback would prevent the applicant from adding an addition onto the existing
home. The existing home building in 1989 is legal non-conforming due to its
location on the property. Front yard setback variances have been routinely
granted for 2 story structures in the vicinity, most recently for the property
immediately to the south (3919 Homestead, case 14-03, February 2014).
There are several properties in the immediate vicinity which do not conform to
the front yard setback.

Extraordinary Circumstances — Granting this variance would make the
property consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. There
is an exceptional circumstance on the property due to the lot size being smaller
than the minimum required and the existing location of the house on the
property.

Public Safety and Welfare — The granting of the variance will not impair an
adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase
the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the
public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of
Genoa.

Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood — | do not believe that the variance will
have a substantial negative impact on the surrounding neighborhood. The
proposed addition would be constructed on the same building envelope and
the setback would be consistent with several other properties in the vicinity.

Staff Findings of Fact

1.

Strict compliance with the front yard setback would prevent the applicant
from constructing an addition onto the existing home. This is due to the small
lot size and existing location of the home.

Granting the requested variance would make the property consistent with the
majority of the properties in the vicinity of the parcel. Many of the properties
in the general vicinity do not meet the front yard setback requirements.

The need for the variance is due to the small building envelope on the
property created by the location of the existing home and the small lot size.
The granting of the setback variances will not impair an adequate supply of
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in
public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety,
comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.
Granting the setbacks variance will not interfere with or discourage the
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and




the surrounding neighborhood. According to the site plan the location of the
house would be consistent with the site lines of the adjacent principal
buildings.
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Real Estate Summary Sheet

***Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed*** 09/26/2014 1:43 PM

. Current Class: 401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED
Parcel: 4711-21-401-027 Previous Class:  401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED
Owner's Name: DAVIS DONALD Gov. Unit: 4711 GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP

MAP # V14-26
Property Address: 3907 HOMESTEAD School: 47010 BRIGHTON
HOWELL, MI 48843 Neighborhood: 4304 4304 OLD HOMESTEAD

Liber/Page: 2010R-021436 Created: 01/10/2007
Split: 01/10/2007 Active: Active
Public Impr.: None
Topography: None

Mailing Address:

DAVIS DONALD
3907 HOMESTEAD
HOWELL MI 48843

Most Recent Sale Information
Sold on 07/08/2010 for 320,000 by FRANTZ, RONALD.

Terms of Sale: ARMS-LENGTH Liber/Page: 2010R-021436

Most Recent Permit Information

None Found

Physical Property Characteristics

2015 S.E.V.: Tentative 2015 Taxable: Tentative Lot Dimensions:

2014 S.E.V.: 168,000 2014 Taxable: 168,000 Acreage: 0.27
Zoning: LRR Land Value: 168,000 Frontage: 70.0
PRE: 100.000 Land Impr. Value: 0 Average Depth: 170.0

Improvement Data

# of Residential Buildings: 1
Year Built: 1989
Occupancy: Single Family
Class: CD

Style: CD

Exterior: Wood Siding

% Good (Physical): 72
Heating System: Forced Air w/ Ducts
Electric - Amps Service: 0

# of Bedrooms: 1

Full Baths: 1 Half Baths: 0
Floor Area: 1,536

Ground Area: 768

Garage Area: 1,008
Basement Area: 768
Basement Walls:

Estimated TCV: 178,989

Image




Printed on

09/26/2014

Parcel Number: 4711-21-401-027 Jurisdiction: GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP County: LIVINGSTON
Grantor Grantee Sale Sale Inst. Terms of Sale Liber Verified Prcnt.
Price Date Type & Page By Trans.
FRANTZ, RONALD DAVIS DONALD 320,000| 07/08/2010 |WD ARMS-LENGTH 2010R-021436 BUYER 100.0
Property Address Class: 401 RESIDENTIAL—Iquning: LRR Building Permit (s) Date Number Status
3907 HOMESTEAD School: BRIGHTON
P.R.E. 100% 07/08/2010
Owner's Name/Address MAD #: V14-26
DAVIS DONALD 2015 Est TCV Tentative
3907 HOMESTEAD
HOWELL MI 48843 X |Improved | |Vacant Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00029.0LD HOMESTEAD
Public * Factors *
Improvements Description Frontage Depth Front Depth Rate %$Adj. Reason Value
- - Dirt Road LAKE FRONT 70.00 170.00 1.0000 1.0000 2400 100 168,000
Tax Description Gravel Road 70 Actual Front Feet, 0.27 Total Acres Total Est. Land Value = 168,000
SEC. 21 T2N, R5E, OLD HOMESTEAD NO. 1 THE Paved Road
NORTH 10 FT OF LOT 69, LOT 70 AND ALSO Storm Sewer
THE SOUTH HALF OF LOT 71 SPLIT ON Sidewalk
01/10/2007 FROM 4711-21-401-025, Water
4711-21-401-017, 4711-21-401-016; Sewer
Comments/Influences Electric
Split/Comb. on 01/10/2007 completed Gas
01/10/2007 DUFFY ; Curb
Parent Parcel(s): 4711-21-401-025, Street Lights
4711-21-401-017, 4711-21-401-016; Standard Utilities
Child Parcel(s): 4711-21-401-026, Underground Utils.
4711—21—401—027; Topography of
> Site
Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain Year Land Building Assessed Board of| Tribunal/ Taxable
Value Value Value Review Other Value
Who When What 2015 Tentative Tentative Tentative Tentative
- T 2014 84,000 84,000 168,000 168,000S
The Equalizer. Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009. 2013 84,000 82,600 166, 600 166, 600S
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan 2012 84,000 80,600 164,600 164,600S

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




Chimney: Brick

Lump Sum Items:

Residential Building 1 of 1 Parcel Number: 4711-21-401-027 Printed on 09/26/2014
Building Type (3) Roof (cont.) (11) Heating/Cooling (15) Built-ins (15) Fireplaces (16) Porches/Decks (17) Garage
X |Single Family Eavestrough X |Gas 0il Elec. Appliance Allow. Interior 1 Story |Area | Type Year Built:
Mobile Home Insulation Wood Coal Steam Cook Top Interior 2 Story 88lcce (1 st ) Car Capacity:
Town Home O|Front Overhang - Dishwasher 2nd/Same Stack 288 T fed W o;y Class: CD
Duplex 0|Other Overhang Forced A}r w/o Ducts Garbage Disposal Two Sided reate ©o Exterior: Siding
A-Frame - X |Forced Air w/ Ducts Bath Heater Exterior 1 Story Brick Ven.: 0
(4) Interior Forceleot Water Vent Fan Exterior 2 Story Stone Ven.: 0
X |[Wood Frame Drywall Plaster ElectrlclBasebo§rd Hot Tub Prefab 1 Story Common Wall: 1 Wall
Paneled Wood T&G ElZ?' Set%' ?idlaTt Unvented Hood Prefab 2 Story Foundation: 42 Inch
e adian in-floor . L
Building Style: Trim & Decoration ) Vented Hood Heat Circulator Finished ?: Yes
CD Electric Wall Heat Intercom Raised Hearth Auto. Doors: 0
Yr Built IR Tolod |EX |X|Ord | |Min Space Heater Jacuzzi Tub Wood Stove Mech. Doors: 0
r bui emoadeLe Size of Closets Wall/Floor Furnace Jacuzzi repl.Tub Direct-Vented Gas Area: 696
1989 0 Forced Heat & Cool Oven 2 Good:
Condition for Age: Lg | X |Ord Small Heat Pump ) Microwave EE?SS: ;D . 28 Storage Area: 0
Good Doors:| |Solid|X|H.C. No Heating/Cooling Standard Range ec. Age: No Conc. Floor: 0
Central Air Self Clean Range Floor Area: 1536 CntyMult
Room List (5) Floors Hood Furnace Sauna Total Base Cost: 106,314 X 1.470 [Bsmnt Garage:
Basement Kitchen: Trash Compactor Total Base New : 156,281 E.C.F.
1st Floor Other: (12) Electric Central Vacuum Total Depr Cost: 110,147 X 1.625 |Carport Area:
2nd Floor Other: O|Amps Service Security System Estimated T.C.V: 178,989 Roof:
1/Bed " -
edrooms (6) Ceilings No./Qual. of Fixtures Stories Exterior Foundation Rate Bsmnt-Adj Heat-Adj Size Cost
(1) Exterior |Ex. |X|Ord. | |Min 2 Story Siding Basement 98.63 0.00 0.00 768 75,748
X |Wood/Shingle Other Additions/Adjustments Rate Size Cost
Aluminum/Vinyl No. of Elec. Outlets (14) Water/Sewer
Brick i |Many |X|Ave. | |Few Public Sewer 1025.00 1 1,025
(7) Excavation (13) Plumbing Well, 200 Feet 4675.00 1 4,675
Insulation Basement: 768 S.F. . (16) Porches
, Crawl: 0 S.F. Average Fixture(s) CCP (1 Story), Standard 29.85 88 2,627
(2) Windows Slab: 0 S.F. 113 FJI_xture Bath (16) Deck/Balcony
Many Large Height to Joists: 0.0 2 Fixture Bath Treated Wood, Standard 6.40 288 1,843
X |Avg. X |Avg. (8) Basement Softener, Auto (17) Garages
Few Smal Softener, Manual Class:CD Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Finished
Conc. Block Solar Water Heat Base Cost 20.01 696 13,927
Wood Sash No Plumbi . ’
Metal Sash Poured Conc. 0 Plumbing Common Wall: 1 Wall -1225.00 1 -1,225
Vinyl Sash Stone Extra Toilet Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 72/100/100/100/72.0, Depr.Cost = 104,379
Double Hun Treated Wood Extra Sink Separately Depreciated Items:
X g Concrete Floor Separate Shower (17) Garages
Horiz. Slide Ceramic Tile Floor . oo ) o
Casement (9) Basement Finish era .C ! € 90 Class:CD Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
Double Glass : Ceramic Tile Wains | Base Cost 24.66 312 7,694
Patio Doors Recreation  SF Ceramic Tub Alcove | county Multiplier = 1.47 => Cost New = 11,310
Storms & Sereens Living SF vent Fan Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 51/100/100/100/51.0, Depr.Cost = 5,768
Walkout Doors (14) Water/Sewer Total Depreciated Cost = 110,147
(3) Roof No Floor SF : ECF (4304 OLD HOMESTEAD) 1.625 => TCV of Bldg: 1 = 178,989
Public Water
X Géble Gambrel| (10) Floor Support 1 |public Sewer
Hip Mansard| gojists: 1 |Water Well
Flat Shed Unsupported Len: 1000 Gal Septic
X |Asphalt Shingle Cntr.Sup: 2000 Gal Septic

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
2911 DORR RD. BRIGHTON, MI 48116
(810) 227-5225  FAX(810) 227-3420

Case #ﬁz -2 Meeting Date: __10 = Z1- 1%
PAID Variance Application Fee
$125.00 for residential - $300.00 for commercial/industrial
O Copy of paperwork to Assessing Department

o Article 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure
and the duties of the Zoning Board of Appeals. (Please see attached)

Applicant/Owner:___m_f.z-.é__m_Lﬁg__IQd.d_._H_\_.&i_ChLbi__-
Property Addressﬁhs_Q_s__Lﬂtsm_ Phone: 5 171~ 3719 12} 63 A
Present Zoning:CQ_Q_[\i[\:-'l. fS"\":*:tC.Tax Code: L‘(1 11 -20-200~-017]

The applicant respectfully requests that an adjustment of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance be made In the case of
their property because the following peculiar or unusual conditions are present which justify variance.

. Variance Requested: ___‘_-Q_ KG.AP___.Q:S-_GQ-_S_S OI:.E}_ wa____J ng_S__
on__kn <K pareal.
2. Intended property modifications: ()_F 1Qn£,_iQ_*RR__Q>n£i__§_pl | 'l" Prop 2‘(""\’

v 1o buwild o house.

This variance is requested because of the following reasons:

a. Unusual topography/shape of land
(explain)

b. Other

npiain_Acressory.loutlding  exceeds parcel quidelines
' 9

e

L

Variance Application Requires the Following: (failure to meet these
requirements may result in tabling of this petition.

PROPERTY MUST BE STAKED SHOWING ALL proposed improvements 5 days before
the meeting and remain in place until after the meeting
Plot Plan drawings showing setbacks and elevations of proposed buildings showing

all other pertinent information. Note: will need 8 copies of any drawings larger than 11
x17.

Waterfront properties must indicate setback from water from adjacent homes.
Petitioner (or a Representative) must be present at the meeting

Date:
Slgnaturg%,\ _7' 5 _______ _L__,/ 7/4____

Any Varian @ acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is invalid
and must receive a renewal from the ZBA.

After the decision is made regarding your variance approval contact Ron Akers at the
township office to discuss what your next step is.

"



Ron Akers

From: Julie Hutchins <julie.hutchins@yahoo.com>
Sent: Sunday, September 21, 2014 2:37 PM

To: Ron Akers

Subject: Variance

Hi Ron, This is a quick email stating why we are applying for a variance before submitting
an application to rezone our property.

After speaking with you and Kelly VanMarter, Todd and | agreed it made sense for us
to apply for a variance first. Ultimately, we would like to split the property and build a new
house on the back acreage. If we don't get approval for our variance, we would not
proceed to rezone the property. Todd and | feel the barn is original to the property and
have no desire to tear it down. Please feel free to contact me if you have any further
questions.

Sincerely,
Julie Hutchins (517-375-3245)



Charter Township of Genoa

PROPERTY LOCATION:

PETITIONER:

ZONING:

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:

PETITIONERS REQUEST:

CODE REFERENCE:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
October 21, 2014
CASE #14-27

3350 S. Latson
Todd Hutchins

CE (Country Estate)
Septic, Well

Variance to allow an accessory building to be located on a parcel
without a principal building.

11.04.01(a)

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report
Front One Side Other Side Rear Height Shoreline
Setbacks for N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Zoning
Setbacks N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Requested
Variance Amount N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A




gENOA

township

2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI 48116
810.227.5225
810.227.3420 fax

genoa.org

SUPERVISOR
Gary T. McCririe

CLERK
Paulette A. Skolarus

TREASURER
Robin L. Hunt

MANAGER
Michael C. Archinal

TRUSTEES

H. James Mortensen
Jean W. Ledford
Todd W. Smith

Linda Rowell

MEMORANDUM

TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM: Ron Akers, Zoning Official

DATE: October 3, 2014

RE: ZBA 14-27

STAFF REPORT

File Number: ZBA#14-27

Site Address: 3350 S. Latson Rd

Parcel Number: 4711-20-200-017

Parcel Size: 4.2 Acres

Applicant: Todd & Julie Hutchins, 3350 S. Latson Rd, Howell, M| 48843
Property Owner: Same as Applicant

Information Submitted: Application, site plan

Request: Dimensional Variances

Project Description: Applicant is requesting a variance from section 11.04.01(a) to split
their property, leaving two detached accessory buildings on the northern most parcel
without a principal building.

Zoning and Existing Use: CE (Country Estate), Single Family Residential

Other:

Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday
October 5, 2014 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of
the property lines in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.

Background
The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:

e The property is on septic and well.
o See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.




Summary

The applicants want to split the property at 3350 S. Latson Rd into two (2) parcels of two
(2) acres in size. In order to do this the applicants are required to seek a variance in
order to keep the accessory buildings on the northern most parcel without a principal
building and make application to rezone the property from Country Estate (CE) to Rural
Residential (RR). After discussion between the Assistant Township Manager, the
property owners and |, we believe that the most appropriate course of action would be
to start this process at the Zoning Board of Appeals. The applicants have expressed that
their intent is to eventually construct a home on the second parcel within one year of
the split thus eventually eliminating the non-conformity. Despite this a variance is still
required. It would be wise for the Zoning Board of Appeals to place conditions on this
request that mirror the applicants declared intent. These will be further discussed
below.

Variance Requests

The regulations in the zoning ordinance pertaining to this variance are as follows:

11.04.01 (a) Relation to Principal Building: Accessory buildings, structures and uses are
permitted only in connection with, incidental to and on the same lot with a principal
building, that is occupied by a use permitted in the particular zoning district. In the
Agricultural District an accessory building or structure may be permitted on a separate
lot in conjunction with activity of a permitted use on another lot under same ownership.
No accessory building, structure or use shall be occupied or utilized unless the principal
structure to which it is accessory is occupied or utilized.

Standards for Approval

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for
Dimensional Variances:

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or
requirements of this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is
found from the evidence that all of the following conditions exist:

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other
dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of
a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to
other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and
enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties
in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances
or conditions applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than
other properties in the same zoning district or the variance would make the property
consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance
was not self-created by the applicant.




(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate
supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in
public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort,
morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or
discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties
and the surrounding neighborhood.

Summary of Findings

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the
standards in 25.05.03.

The following are findings based upon the presented materials.

e Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice — Strict compliance with the
requirement to have a principal building in order to have a detached accessory
building would prevent the applicant from splitting the property while
maintaining the detached accessory buildings. The goal of the applicant is to
maintain the existing detached accessory buildings and construct a new single
family home on the newly created parcel. If everything is approved between
the Zoning Board of Appeals and the Planning Commission and the applicant
does as they have indicated, the end result will be a parcel which conforms to
this portion of the Zoning Ordinance. If approval is granted, the Zoning Board
of Appeals should place controls into place which guarantee this will occur via
conditions on the approval.

e Extraordinary Circumstances — There is nothing extraordinary or exceptional
about the property, this request is simply intended to allow for a temporary
non-conformity to occur in order to maintain accessory buildings. The need for
the variance is created by the existing location and number of the accessory
buildings on the property.

e Public Safety and Welfare — Granting of this variance should have no issues
with regard to this standard.

e Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood — With the appropriate conditions
placed on this variance and subsequent follow through by the applicants there
should be no issues with this section of the zoning ordinance.

Staff Findings of Fact

1. Strict compliance with the requirement to have a principal building in order to
have a detached accessory building would prevent the applicant from splitting
the property while maintaining the detached accessory buildings.

2. There are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applicable to the
property and the property will be consistent with the Zoning Ordinance after
the additional house is built.




3. The need for the variance is due to the location of the detached accessory
buildings on the property and the applicants desire to maintain them.

4. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air
to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public
streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort,
morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

5. Granting the variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the
surrounding neighborhood. According to the site plan the location of the
house would be consistent with the site lines of the adjacent principal
buildings.

Proposed Conditions if the Request is Approved

1. This approval is contingent upon the applicants successfully gaining approval for
the rezoning of the property from CE, Country Estate to RR, Rural Residential.

2. The applicant shall begin construction of a single family home on the newly
created parcel within one (1) year of approval of the rezoning request.

3. Should the applicants fail to begin construction of a single family home within
one (1) year the detached accessory buildings located on the newly created
parcel shall be demolished at the owner’s expense.
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Real Estate Summary Sheet

***Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

09/26/2014 1:44 PM

Current Class:

401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

Parcel: 4711-20-200-017 Previous Class:  401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED
Owner's Name: HUTCHINS TODD & JULIE Gov. Unit: 4711 GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
MAP # V14-27
Property Address: 3350 S LATSON RD School: 47070 HOWELL
HOWELL, MI 48843 Neighborhood: 47070 47070 HOWELL M & B
Liber/Page: 2011R-031068 Created: / /
Split: /1 Active: Active
Public Impr.: None
Topography: REFUSE
Mailing Address:
HUTCHINS TODD & JULIE
3350 S LATSON RD
HOWELL MI 48843
Most Recent Sale Information
Sold on 10/21/2011 for 0 by HUTCHINS, TODD & VEIK, JULIE.
Terms of Sale: INVALID SALE Liber/Page: 2011R-031068
Most Recent Permit Information
Permit 06-187 on 06/21/2006 for $0 category ADDITION.
Physical Property Characteristics
2015 S.E.V.: Tentative 2015 Taxable: Tentative Lot Dimensions:
2014 S.E.V.: 162,800 2014 Taxable: 155,143 Acreage: 4.20
Zoning: CE Land Value: 78,000 Frontage: 0.0
PRE: 100.000 Land Impr. Value: 9,337 Average Depth: 0.0

Improvement Data

# of Residential Buildings: 1
Year Built: 1973
Occupancy: Single Family
Class: BC

Style: BC

Exterior: Wood Siding

% Good (Physical): 70
Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Electric - Amps Service: 0

# of Bedrooms: 2

Full Baths: 1 Half Baths: 1
Floor Area: 3,279

Ground Area: 1,604
Garage Area: 1,025
Basement Area: 0
Basement Walls:

Estimated TCV: 225,418

# of Agricultural Buildings: 2
Estimated TCV: 27,900
Cmts:

Image




Printed on 09/26/2014

Parcel Number: 4711-20-200-017 Jurisdiction: GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP County: LIVINGSTON
Grantor Grantee Sale Sale Inst. Terms of Sale Liber Verified Prcnt.
Price Date Type & Page By Trans.
HUTCHINS, TODD & VEIK, JULHUTCHINS TODD & JULIE 0/ 10/21/2011 |QC INVALID SALE 2011R-031068 BUYER 0.0
LANE, JAMES E. & BARBARA |HUTCHINS TODD & VEIK JULTIH 168,500 06/28/1996 |WD ARMS-LENGTH 2065-0301 BUYER 100.0
Property Address Class: 401 RESIDENTIAL—I%Zoning: CE Building Permit (s) Date Number Status
3350 S LATSON RD School: HOWELL ADDITION 06/21/2006 |06-187 NO START
P.R.E. 100% 06/28/1996 ADDITION 04/01/2004 |04-083 NO START
Owner's Name/Address MAP #: V14-27 GARAGE 01/05/2000 |00-005 NO START
HUTCHINS TODD & JULIE 2015 Est TCV Tentative
3350 S LATSON RD
HOWELL MI 48843 X | Improved | |Vacant Land Value Estimates for Land Table 124.HOWELL M& B
Public * Factors *
Improvements Description Frontage Depth Front Depth Rate %$Adj. Reason Value
- - Dirt Road LAND TABLE A 4.200 Acres 18571 100 78,000
Tax Description Gravel Road 4.20 Total Acres Total Est. Land Value = 78,000

SEC 20 T2N - R5E - BEG 864.15 FT N OF E
1/4 COR OF SEC. TH S 89*46'20" W 765 FT N
239.41 FT, N 89*46'20" E 765 FT, S 239.
41 FT TO BEG. 4.21 A.

Comments/Influences Sewer

NOVEMBER 2013 ADDRESS WAS CHANGED FROM Electric

NIXON RD TO LATSON RD ADDRESS. Gas

Curb

Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water

Land Improvement Cost Estimates

Description Rate CountyMult. Size %Good Cash Value

Residential Local Cost Land Improvements

Description Rate CountyMult. Size $%Good
LANDSCAPING 1.00 1.00 10040.0 93

Total Estimated Land Improvements True Cash Value =

Cash Value
9,337
9,337

Topography of
Site

Level
Rolling
Low

High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
X |REFUSE

Board of
Review

Tribunal/
Other

Assessed
Value

Land
Value

Year Building

Value

Who When What

2015 Tentative Tentative Tentative

The Equalizer. Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

2014 39,000 123,800 162,800

2013 39,000 113,700 152,700

2012 39,000 111,100 150,100

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Taxable
Value

Tentative
155,143C
152,700S
150,1008




Residential Building 1 of 1

Building Type (3) Roof (cont.) (11) Heating/Cooling
X |Single Family Eavestrough X |Gas 0il Elec.
Mobile Home Insulation Wood Coal Steam

Town Home O|Front Overhang

Forced Air w/o Ducts

Duplex 0|Other Overhang !
Forced Air w/ Ducts
A-Frame
(4) Interior Forced Hot Water
X ‘Wood Frame Drywall Plaster ElectriclBasebogrd
Paneled Wood T&G Ele;. Cel}. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)

Building Style: Trim & Decoration Electric Wall Heat

BC
Ex | X |ord Min Space Heater
Yr Built |Remodeled i 1 . Wall/Floor Furnace
1973 0 tze © osets X |Forced Heat & Cool
Condition for Age: Lg | X Ord Small Heat Pump
Good Doors: Solid| X |H.C. No Heating/Cooling
Room List (5) Floors Central Air
: Wood Furnace
Basement Kitchen:
3/1st Floor Other: (12) Electric
2nd Floor Other: 0|Amps Service
2|Bedrooms (6) Ceilings No./Qual. of Fixtures
(1) Exterior Ex. | X |ord. Min
X Wood(Shlng}e No. of Elec. Outlets
Aluminum/Vinyl
; Many | X |Ave. Few
Brick (7) Excavation
(13) Plumbing
Insulation Basement: 0 S.F.
Crawl: 1604 S.F. Average Fixture (s
(2) Windows Slab: 0 S.F. 1|3 Fixture Bath
Many Large Height to Joists: 1|2 Fixture Bath
X |Avg. X |avg. Softener, Auto
Few Small (8) Basement Softener, Manual
Wood Sash Conc. Block Solar Water Heat
MOE 1 :S " Poured Conc. No Plumbing
V§ al Sash Stone Extra Toilet
Dlngl ;S Treated Wood Extra Sink
Ou. € S??g Concrete Floor Separate Shower
Horiz. 1ae (9) Basement Finish Ceramic Tile Floor
Casement Ceramic Tile Wains
Douple Glass Recreation Ceramic Tub Alcove
gitlo Dzogs Living Vent Fan
orms creens
Walkout Doors (14) Water/Sewer
(3) Roof No Floor
Public Water
X |Gable Gambrel| (10) Floor Support Public Sewer
Hip Mansard| goists: 1 Water Well
Flat Shed Unsupported Len: 11000 Gal Septic
X |Asphalt Shingle Cntr.Sup: 2000 Gal Septic

Lump Sum Items:

Chimney: Brick

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number:

(15)

4711-20-200-017
Built-ins
Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher

Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater

(15)

Fireplaces

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story

Printed on

(16) Porches/Decks
Area Type

102|ccCp (1 Story)

350|Pine

48|Treated Wood

(17)

09/26/2014

Garage

Year Built:
Car Capacity:
Class: BC

Exterior

Siding

Brick Ven.: O

Vent Fan Exterior 2 Story Stone Ven.: 0
Hot Tub 1|Prefab 1 Story Common Wall: 1 Wall
Unvented Hood Prefab 2 Story Foundation: 42 Inch
Vented Hood Heat Circulator Finished ?:
Intercom Raised Hearth Auto. Doors: 0
Jacuzzi Tub Wood Stove Mech. Doors: 0
Jacuzzi repl.Tub Direct-Vented Gas Area: 625
Oven % Good: 0
. Class: BC
Microwave Storage Area: 0
Standard Range Effec. Age: 30 No Conc. Floor: 0
Self Clean Range Floor Area: 3279 CntyMult
Sauna Total Base Cost: 218,605 X 1.470 |Bsmnt Garage:
Trash Compactor Total Base New : 321,350 E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 244,223 X 0.923 |Carport Area:
Central Vacuum )
. Estimated T.C.V: 225,418 Roof:
Security System
Stories Exterior Foundation Rate Bsmnt-Adj Heat-Adj Size Cost
1 Story Siding Crawl Space 75.15 -10.80 1.85 1056 69,907
2 Story Siding Crawl Space 115.88 -10.80 3.70 548 59,611
1 Story Siding Overhang 40.74 0.00 0.00 400 16,296
1 Story Siding Overhang 40.74 0.00 0.00 625 25,463
1 Story Siding Overhang 40.74 0.00 0.00 102 4,155
Other Additions/Adjustments Rate Size Cost
(13) Plumbing
2 Fixture Bath 2350.00 1 2,350
(14) Water/Sewer
Well, 200 Feet 5700.00 1 5,700
1000 Gal Septic 3550.00 1 3,550
(15) Built-Ins & Fireplaces
Fireplace: Prefab 1 Story 3630.00 1 3,630
(16) Porches
CCP (1 Story), Standard 32.27 102 3,292
(16) Deck/Balcony
Pine, Standard 5.80 350 2,030
Treated Wood, Standard 11.90 48 571
(17) Garages
Class:BC Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
Base Cost 22.24 625 13,900
Common Wall: 1 Wall -1425.00 1 -1,425
Class:BC Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
Base Cost 27.50 400 11,000
Common Wall: 1 Wall -1425.00 1 -1,425
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 70/100/100/100/70.0, Depr.Cost = 224,945
Separately Depreciated Items:
Square footage # 2 is depreciated at 92 %$Good... Base Cost Was = 59,611
County Multiplier = 1.47 => Cost New = 87,629
<<<<< Calculations too long. See Valuation printout for complete pricing. >>>>>



Agricultural Improvement Card 1 of 1

Parcel Number:

4711-20-200-017

Printed on

09/26/2014

Building Type

Barn, General Purpose

Barn, General Purpose

Year Built

Class/Construction D, Pole D, Pole
Quality/Exterior Low Cost Low Cost
Base Rate/SF 10.10 10.10

# of Walls, Perimeter

4 Wall, 72

4 Wall, 180

Perimeter Mult. X 1.368 = 13.82 X 1.040 = 10.50
Height 0 0
Story Height Mult. X 0.946 = 13.07 X 0.946 = 9.94

Heating System

No Heating/Cooling

No Heating/Cooling

Heat Adj./SF

Misc. Adjustment

Misc. Adj./SF

County Multiplier

X 1.47 = 19.21

X 1.47 = 14.61

Final Rate/SF $19.21 $14.61
Length/Width/Area 20 x 16 = 320 60 x 30 = 1800
Cost New $ 6,148 $ 26,293
Phy./Func./Econ. %Good 86/100/100 86.0 86/100/100 86.0
Depreciated Cost $ 5,288 $ 22,612

+ Unit-In-Place Items $ 0 $ 0
Description, Size X

Rate X %$Good = Cost

Itemized ->

Unit-In-Place ->

Items  ->
E.C.F. X 1.00 X 1.00
% Good 86 86
Est. True Cash Value $ 5,288 $ 22,6012

Comments:

Total Estimated True Cash Value of Agricultural Improvements / This Card:

27900

/ All Cards:

27900

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




GENOA TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
2911 DORR RD. BRIGHTON, MI 48116
(810) 227-5225  FAX(810) 227-3420

ase# 1AL Meeting Date: MLLLL&

PAID Variance Application Fee
$125.00 for residential - $300.00 for commercial/industrial
Copy of paperwork to Assessing Department

o Article 23 of the Genoa Townshlp Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure and the
duties of the Zoning Board of Appeals. (Please see attached)

Applicam/Owner:Mr_Mc/&‘EN /< L LA e

Property Address: _S;Méméﬁ' Phone:__&270 ZZS /5l

Present Zoning:___ £=/Z /2, Tax Code:_ Y 1} ~22- 30| —p10

The applicant respectfully requests that an adjustment of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance be made in the case of their
property because the following peculiar ar unusual conditions are present which justify variance.

/
1. Variance Requested: 5-{0”Fﬂwryﬂﬂﬂ! L72orA 35 ro 30
(Y sivEysrd, Fron (0 o 7Y

{
2. Intended property modiﬁcations:‘mm&y_’wwﬁéﬂ-, # CoarAnse

This variance is requested because of the following reasons:

a. Unusual topography/shape of fand

(explain), %MMM@_“

b. Other {(explain)

Variance Application Requires the Following:

—

Waterfront rtie must indicate setbck frm water for adjacent homes

| AR R AT YRR S LI S ] MR-t

T WD T

. itoe (r rsentatlve be present at the meeting

Date: /‘7"29"'/4 Ownt Kierern's Bt

Sig nat@%%ﬂ___zb_%ﬁf__&i&i@, /J A ADLAN Dg;{aﬁf

Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is invalid and must
receive a renewal from the ZBA.

After the decision is made regarding your variance approval contact Ron at the township office to
discuss what your next step is.



9-26-14

Genoa Township Board of Appeals

Re: continuation of Kiefer appeal from August 2014
Dear Board,

The proposal presented to this board at the August meeting was flawed. The site plan indicated a frontyard
setback of about 25°, rather than the necessary 35°. The error was mine, and has been corrected in the drawings
before you today. So, rather than a variance that resulted in a 22 frontyard setback, the proposal before you now
produces a 30° frontyard setback. A substantiat difference of 8°. Our sideyard setback request has been reduced
from 3’ to 117, allowing the resulting house width to increase from 727-8” to 73°-8”, as the lot line runs on an
angle to the house. The sideyard variance we’re requesting represents 1.37% of the home’s width.

To address the standards for approval,

Standard A, practical difficulty / substantial justice. Granting this variance would do substantial justice to the
Kiefers and is necessary for the use and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by
neighboring propertics. We are laboring under site conditions that make it impossible to comply with the current
zoning setback requirements, as our Jand drops 32’ from front to back. We are building utilitarian spaces; garage,
laundry, and powder room. This is not a capricious act on the applicant’s part, we are seeking to build spaces
commensurate with other properties in our district and vicinity. The topography of the site and the position of the
house will not allow these spaces to be built in any other location.

Standard B, Extraordinary circumstances. The size and topography of the site, combined with the position of the
house, offer us no alternative location for the building of these necessary spaces. The applicant certainly did not
create the site conditions that bring us before you today.

Standard C, Public safety & welfare. The proposed addition offers no intrusion on the public safety or welfare as
evidenced by the overwhelming support of our neighbors. Emergency vehicles wili have a clear 18°-7” distance
between our proposed addition and the neighboring structures. The variance would not allow any neighbor’s view
to be hindered, enjoyment of the lake to be intruded upon, nor their property to function any differently than it
currently does.

Standard D, Impact on surrounding neighborhood. Again, as evidenced by our neighbor’s support, no neighbor
will be interfered with or have development discouraged by this proposal. Adjacent properties should experience
a value increase, rather than decrease, as a result of our pursuit.

As | read these standards, it seems that they were intended to address exactly the circumstances the Kiefers
find themselves in.

There is ample precedent for granting the Kiefer’s petition. Site topography was cited as a cause for variance in
cases # 13-10, 13-17, 13-26, 14-01, 14-17, & 14-20. The location of the existing home was cited in case # 14-01.
A small building envelope was cited in case # 13-18, and bringing a property into consistency with neighbors was
cited in case # 14-14. The Kiefer’s site qualifies under all nine of these past petitions approved by this board.



The Kiefer’s home, even with the variance, will be built with a greater frontyard setback than many neighboring
properties on Highcrest, and the petition is very consistent with setback variances previously granted to other
properties in this zoning district and in our immediate vicinity. 1 will supply specific addresses and photographs at
the October 21 meeting.

Lastly, our neighbors the Edwards, Carlowski, and Sharpe attended the August meeting and all spoke in favor of
this variance. I would not ask, nor would 1 expect any of them to inconvenience themselves a second time. |
simply would like their support to be refreshed in your memory as you deliberate over this request.

The proposal before you now is significantly smaller than our previous petition, and 1 apologize for the error
depicted in the previous submittai, I'm hopeful that you see our plight and recognize the effort that’s been given
to design a logical, harmonious, and reserved response to the applicant’s conditions. According to the standards
for approval, I think we meet the requirements, and ask that you contact me with any questions or concerns you
may have. My contact information is in the title block of every sheet submitted.

Thank you for your time and attention, Dennis Dinser, Arcadian Design.



Charter Township of Genoa
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
October 21, 2014

CASE #14-28
PROPERTY LOCATION: 3695 Highcrest
PETITIONER: Scott & Maureen Kiefer
ZONING: LRR (Lake Resort Residential)
WELL AND SEPTIC INFO: Public Sewer, Well
PETITIONERS REQUEST: Front Yard Setback Variance & Side Yard Setback Variance to
construct an addition to the existing single family home.
CODE REFERENCE: Table 3.04.01
STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report
Front One Side Other Side Rear Height Shoreline
Setbacks for 35 10° N/A N/A N/A N/A
Zoning
Setbacks 30° 91”7 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Requested
Variance Amount 5 11~ N/A N/A N/A N/A
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2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI 48116
810.227.5225
810.227.3420 fax

genoa.org

SUPERVISOR
Gary T. McCririe

CLERK
Paulette A. Skolarus

TREASURER
Robin L. Hunt

MANAGER
Michael C. Archinal

TRUSTEES

H. James Mortensen
Jean W. Ledford
Todd W. Smith

Linda Rowell

MEMORANDUM

TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
FROM: Ron Akers, Zoning Official
DATE: September 26, 2014
RE: ZBA 14-28
STAFF REPORT

File Number: ZBA#14-28

Site Address: 3695 Highcrest

Parcel Number: 4711-22-301-010

Parcel Size: 0.359 Acres

Applicant: Scott & Maureen Kiefer, 3695 Highcrest, Brighton, Ml 48116
Property Owner: Same as applicant

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, building prints

Request: Dimensional Variance

Project Description: Applicant is requesting a front yard setback variance and a side
yard setback variance to construct an addition to an existing single family home.

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lake Resort Residential), Single Family Residential

Other:

Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday
October 5, 2014 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of
the property lines in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.

Background
The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:

e The parcel has a single family home, constructed in 1978.
e The property is connected to public sewer.
o See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.




Summary

The applicant is proposing to construct an addition to the existing single family home.
This request was before the Zoning Board of Appeals in August of 2014 where the Board
of Appeals requested that the applicant reduce their variance request on both the front
yard and side yard. The previous request was for an addition which would result in
setbacks of 7’ from the side property line and 22’ from the front property line. There
was an error in the previous request where the applicant had depicted the required
front yard setback at 25’ rather than the required 35’. The result of this is that he
applicant was actually requesting a 13’ variance as opposed to the 3’ variance that we
had listed.

The revised application reduced the setback variance amount from 13’ to 5’ in the front
yard (30’ setback vs. 22’ setback) and 3’ to 11” in the side yard (7’ setback vs. 9’1"
setback).

Variance Requests

The regulations in the zoning ordinance pertaining to this variance are as follows:

1) Table 3.04.01 — LRR Side Yard Setback: Required 10’, Proposed 9’ 1”
2) Table 3.04.01 - LRR Front Yard Setback: Required 35’, Proposed 30’
Standards for Approval

The following is the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for
Dimensional Variances:

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or
requirements of this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is
found from the evidence that all of the following conditions exist:

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other
dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of
a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to
other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and
enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties
in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances
or conditions applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than
other properties in the same zoning district or the variance would make the property
consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance
was not self-created by the applicant.

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate
supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in




public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort,
morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or
discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties
and the surrounding neighborhood.

Summary of Findings

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the
standards in 25.05.03.

The following are findings based upon the presented materials.

e Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice — Strict compliance with the front yard
and side yard setback would prevent the applicant from constructing an
attached garage. Due to the bump out on the house, moving the attached
garage further toward the lake would require further encroachment on the
side yard setback and would reduce the depth of the garage.

e Extraordinary Circumstances — Granting the front yard setback variance and
side yard setback variance would make the property consistent with other
properties in the vicinity. The immediately adjacent homes are both closer to
the road than this home. The addition would still be further from the road
than the neighboring houses. The need for the front yard setback variance is
due to the existing location of the house on the property and the steep
topography on the southern portion of the lot. The need for the side yard
setback variance is due to existing placement of the house on the lot.

e Public Safety and Welfare —The proposed variance will not create a public
safety or welfare issues. The driveway and attached garage will provide
sufficient off road parking to meet the standards in the ordinance. The
distance between the two homes should not increase the risk for fire.

e Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood — Neither variance would interfere with
or discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of
adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.

Staff Findings of Fact

1. Strict compliance with the front yard setback and side yard setback would
unreasonably prevent the applicant from constructing an attached two car
garage due to the existing location of the house.

2. Granting the front yard setback variance and side yard setback variance would
make the property more consistent with other properties in the vicinity.

3. The extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances applicable to
the property are the substantial topography on the south and east side of the
property and the existing location of the house.

4. The need for the front and side yard setback variance is due to the existing
location of the house.




5. The granting of the setback variances will not impair an adequate supply of
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in
public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety,
comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

6. Granting the variances would not interfere with or discourage the appropriate
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the
surrounding neighborhood.




—_——
—_——

H

4" o WATE)%'S EDGE

T

40
’6"’0”

REARYARD SETBACK

— ——— ——

EXISTING RESIDENCE

EXISGTING REQIDENCE

—— .
-_
—_—

EXISTING RESIDENCE

//W

/ PROPOSED ADDITID

KIEFER
RESIDENCE

Arcadian |
]

— 1

Residential Design
DENNIS DINSER

7091 Augustine Ct.
Fenton, MI 48430

. 517-540-9960

SITE PLAN

DRAWN DD

CHECKED

DATE

SHEET NUMBER

1of 3

PROJECT NUMBER

140909




SIDE 1 gy LinNg

z20-2" q
=
B |
“ ‘
1z" 199 1/2"
4]
Z
(g
mg
% 3 |
W
£ 3
E CAR CAR 14
‘U':} 7 P ISLLILIIS LA ST EIL I rsrrss 2
i ' " f Z (
12 209 1/2 ; 2
> g
A Q
N
—————
219 1/2*% POWDER
CER, TILE =2
. L
E GA RA GE EXISTING ZD" DEEF BENDH
0 " i WALL w/ HINGED LID,
¥ THICK TYPE X' FIRECUIDE DRYWALL 19" AFF
ON HOUSE WALL, 2 LAYERS ON /A o M
BARAGE CEILING i it~ THT = CER. TILE
P CORE DOOR
1= 4" coNe. sLaB REINF. W/ 6"'x6" WwwF 956.41
ON 4" MIN. EOMPACTED| SAND BASE, 2.‘;
ON ENGINEERED GRAVEL FILL PAIR
COMPACTED IN 18" LiFts, PITCH|SLAB
32" 1o 0.H. BAR. DOOR 955.179 GARAGE
FLOOR @ House poar 2
£
0 é CLOSET 22
"y 7
] é///////// SLLTLLLLEISLLLS
%
7z
LAUNDRY
// - CER. TILE
% \
é TUB WASHE DRYE
Ly g I
hcfa ld %
! VPHDNTY £ g I
A T, ’
Ridwng Bagk R
ESTED
= B
Ry
RETAINING waALL & ¥
/_‘RELATED FOOTINGS
1 BY OTHERS q W'

FLOOR PLAN

scaLe Yo' = 1-0"

EXISTING RESIDENCE

COVERED

PORCH

956.41 .
I1X6&6 V' GROOVE wOODp % jl'
PLANK CEILING m

4" nONG. SLAB, PITCH
3" To oUTER EDGE

rg-ra”

g5 1,2"

KIEFER
RESIDENCE

Arcadian |
I —

Residential Design
DENNIS DINSER

7091 Augustine Ct.
Fenton, MI 48430

517-540-9560

1.

DRAWN DD

CHECKED

DATE

SHEET NUMBER

20f 3

PROJECT NUMBER

140909




CONTINUOUS
/— RIDGE VENT

MATCH CORNICE HEIGH T
@ CURRENT FOYER ]

N\

1 X8 RAKE,
PROJ. 10"
%3 TR LBAE RESISTANT \-/
x M ASPHALT SHINGLES

SHAKE SIDING

A\
[ ]
E
E
=
,'/

T1X8 RAKE,
/:Rcu. rag*
I1X3 TRIM

SHAKE SIDING

MATCH CORNICE HEIGHT

-"..L

ALGAE

~

RESISTANT \j

ASPHALT SHINGLES

(@ CURRENT FOYER

.

MATEH EXISTING
STANDARD HOUSE
CORNICE HEIGHT

./

=

955.06 FIN. FLOOR

954.0

§55.06 FIN. FLOOR

o HORIZANTAL

N

SIDING e g

947.0 o

LEFT SIDE ELEVATION

1 X6 CORNER
BOARD J

scaLe W' = 1~

|
|l
1

Gurrer ~—1 []
- CH EXISTING
| NICE MATERIALS g
Ix&6 _/
CONTINUGUS TRIiM & — IMENSIONS I X5 TRIM=—"
NTI DORNER BOARD x a o LT ™~ SHAKE SIDING
,/—’"’DGE VENT N [ 18=x 8= rlusH PANEL Vi /
o - O.H. GARAGE |DOOR WITH T HORIZINTAL yd
pownsrawrT—H] IX6 AZEK TRIM GLUED & rd SIQING g"x 8" suiLT-ur
A SCREWED AS SHOWN I 4 woop FOST
1X8 RAKE, ]
PROJ. 10 L | g957.06
|| FOYER FLGOR
X3 TRIM — ALGAE RESISTANT ||
/ ASPHALT SHINGLES [ p— I
| |
e ———————— / EBRICK 956.41/
955.66 DR!VEWA\:J J vENEER — P  PORCH
5A ED
MATCH CORNICE HEIGHT @ sarace 0OOR £55.41 GRADE 956.41 ENTRY FLOOR I
@ CURRENT FOYER
% | X6 TRIM & ’
4 CORNER BOAR] | l FRONT ELEVATION
I scate Yo' = 1-0"
RETAINING WALL & [ l
RELATED FOOTINGS I55,66 DRIVEWAY
BY OTHERS @ GARAGE DOOR
955.41 GRADE
-
//
/.—‘_/"—
N

]

ALSAE REBISTANT
ASPHALT SHINGLES

955,06 FiN., FLOAGR

LEAE RESISTANT J
ASPHALT SHINGLES

: CUTTER

\J/ !

L

= DOWNSFOUT H

vl
L

o HORIZONTAL /

BIDING s

V4

HEEENERE

[T 1T LI

ENEEEEEEEEEEEEEN

BRIC
//q szEgR —

o477.0

g46.0

REAR ELEVATION

scare Y= 1-0"

KIEFER
RESIDENCE

Arcadian ]
I —

Ll 1 11

Residential Design
DENNIS DINSER

7091 Augustine Ct.
Fenton, MI 48430

¢ 517-540-9960

DRAWN DD

CHECKED

DATE

SHEET NUMBER

3of 3

PROJECT NUMBER

140909




W




Real Estate Summary Sheet

***Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed*** 08/15/2014 11:57 AM

. Current Class: 401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED
Parcel: 4711-22-301-010 Previous Class:  401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED
Owner's Name: KIEFER MAUREEN M TRUST Gov. Unit: 4711 GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP

MAP # V14-23
Property Address: 3695 HIGHCREST school: 47010 BRIGHTON
BRIGHTON, MI 48116 Neighborhood: 4306 4306 TRI LAKES LAKE FRONT

Liber/Page: 2014R-017798 Created: / /
Split: /1 Active: Active
Public Impr.: None
Topography: REFUSE

Mailing Address:

KIEFER MAUREEN M TRUST
3695 HIGHCREST
BRIGHTON MI 48116

Most Recent Sale Information
Sold on 06/11/2014 for 520,000 by EDWARDS LIVING TRUST.

Terms of Sale: ARMS-LENGTH Liber/Page: 2014R-017798

Most Recent Permit Information

None Found

Physical Property Characteristics

2015 S.E.V.: Tentative 2015 Taxable: Tentative Lot Dimensions:

2014 S.E.V.: 265,200 2014 Taxable: 160,063 Acreage: 0.36
Zoning: LRR Land Value: 174,809 Frontage: 125.0
PRE: 100.000 Land Impr. Value: 3,673 Average Depth: 125.0

Improvement Data

# of Residential Buildings: 1
Year Built: 1978
Occupancy: Single Family
Class: BC

Style: BC

Exterior: Wood Siding

% Good (Physical): 81
Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Electric - Amps Service: 0

# of Bedrooms: 3

Full Baths: 2 Half Baths: 1
Floor Area: 2,118

Ground Area: 1,488
Garage Area: 480
Basement Area: 1,488
Basement Walls:

Estimated TCV: 377,411

Image




Parcel Number: 4711-22-301-010

Grantor Grantee

EDWARDS LIVING TRUST
EDWARDS, JOHN

Property Address
3695 HIGHCREST

Owner's Name/Address

KIEFER MAUREEN M TRUST
3695 HIGHCREST
BRIGHTON MI 48116

Tax Description

SEC 22 T2N R5E CROOKED LAKE PENINSULAR
SUB, LOTS 10,11 & S 1/2 LOT 12
Comments/Influences

The Equalizer. Copyright (c)
Licensed To: Township of Genoa,
Livingston, Michigan

KIEFER MAUREEN M TRUST
EDWARDS LIVING TRUST

1999 - 2009.
County of

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Printed on

08/15/2014

Jurisdiction: GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP County: LIVINGSTON
Sale Sale Inst. Terms of Sale Liber Verified Prcnt.
Price Date Type & Page By Trans.
520,000 06/11/2014 |WD ARMS-LENGTH 2014R-017798 BUYER 100.0
0| 12/22/2010 WD INVALID SALE 2011R-003490 BUYER 0.0
Class: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMZoning: LRR Building Permit (s) Date Number Status
School: BRIGHTON
P.R.E. 100% 06/12/2014
MAP #: V14-23
2015 Est TCV Tentative
X |Improved Vacant Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00083.TRI LAKES LAKE FRONT
Public * Factors *
Improvements Description Frontage Depth Front Depth Rate $%$Adj. Reason Value
Dirt Road LAKE FRONT 50.00 125.00 1.0000 0.9449 2200 100 103,940
Gravel Road 0 50.00 125.00 1.0000 0.9449 1100 100 51,970
Paved Road 'C' FRONTAGE 25.00 125.00 1.0000 0.9449 800 100 18,898
Storm Sewer 125 Actual Front Feet, 0.36 Total Acres Total Est. Land Value = 174,809
Sidewalk
Water Land Improvement Cost Estimates
Sewer Description Rate CountyMult. Size $%Good Cash Value
Electric D/W/P: Brick on Sand 11.28 1.00 496 40 2,238
Gas Shed: Wood Frame 11.96 1.00 240 50 1,435
Curb Total Estimated Land Improvements True Cash Value = 3,673
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.
Topography of
Site
Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain Year Land Building Assessed Board of| Tribunal/ Taxable
X |REFUSE Value Value Value Review Other Value
Who When What 2015 Tentative Tentative Tentative Tentative
2014 87,400 177,800 265,200 160,063C
2013 79,700 172,000 251,700 157,543C
2012 79,700 170,100 249,800 153,851C



Residential Building 1 of 1 Parcel Number: 4711-22-301-010 Printed on 08/15/2014
Building Type (3) Roof (cont.) (11) Heating/Cooling (15) Built-ins (15) Fireplaces (16) Porches/Decks (17) Garage
X |Single Family Eavestrough X |Gas 0il Elec. Appliance Allow. Interior 1 Story |Area | Type Year Built:
Mobile Home Insulation Wood Coal Steam Cook Top Interior 2 Story 60lcce (1 st ) Car Capacity:
Town Home O|Front Overhang - Dishwasher 2nd/Same Stack 218|T fed W o;y Class: BC
Duplex 0|Other Overhang Forced A}r w/o Ducts Garbage Disposal Two Sided reate ©o Exterior: Siding
A-Frame (4) Interi Forced Air w/ Ducts Bath Heater Exterior 1 Story Brick Ven.: 0
nterior Forceleot Water Vent Fan 1|/Exterior 2 Story Stone Ven.: 0
X [Wood Frame Drywall Plaster ElectrlclBasebogrd Hot Tub Prefab 1 Story Common Wall: Detache
Paneled Wood T&G ElZ?' Set%' ?idlaTt Unvented Hood Prefab 2 Story Foundation: 42 Inch
e adian in-floor . L
Building Style: Trim & D ti ) Vented Hood Heat Circulator Finished ?:
BC S ccoration Electric Wall Heat Intercom Raised Hearth Auto. Doors: 0
Yr Built IR Tolod |EX |X|Ord | |Min Space Heater Jacuzzi Tub Wood Stove Mech. Doors: 0
1378u1 Oemo c-e Size of Closets " gziiézngEthrgzgi Jacuzzi repl.Tub Direct-Vented Gas Area: 480
Oven % Good: O
Condition for Age: Lg | X |Ord Small Heat Pump ) Microwave gé;ss. ic . 19 Storage Area: 0
Good Doors:| |Solid|X|H.C. No Heating/Cooling Standard Range ec. Age: No Conc. Floor: 0
Central Air Self Clean Range Floor Area: 2118 CntyMult
Room List (5) Floors Total Base Cost: 195,056 X 1.470 [Bsmnt Garage:
Wood Furnace Sauna
Basement Kitchen: Trash Compactor Total Base New : 286,732 E.C.F.
1st Floor Other: (12) Electric Central Vacuum Total Depr Cost: 232,253 X 1.625 |Carport Area:
2nd Floor Other: O|Amps Service Security System Estimated T.C.V: 377,411 Roof:
3|Bed — -
edrooms (6) Ceilings No./Qual. of Fixtures Stories Exterior Foundation Rate Bsmnt-Adj Heat-Adj Size Cost
(1) Exterior |Ex. |X|Ord. | |Min 1+  Story Siding Basement 78.99 0.00 1.85 414 33,468
X |Wood/Shingle 1+ Story Siding Basement 78.99 0.00 1.85 578 46,726
Aluminum/Vinyl No. of Elec. Outlets 2 Story Siding Basement 117.39  0.00 3.70 496 60,061
Brick i |Many |X|Ave. | |Few 1 Story Siding Overhang 41.28 0.00 0.00 134 5,532
(7) Excavation (13) Plumbing Other Additions/Adjustments Rate Size Cost
Insulation Basement: 1488 S.F. - (9) Basement Finish
, Crawl: 0 S.F. Average Fixture(s Basement Living Finish 19.75 721 14,240
(2) Windows Slab: 0 S.F. 2|3 FJI_xture Bath (13) Plumbing
Many Large Height to Joists: 0.0 1|2 Fixture Bath 3 Fixture Bath 3525.00 1 3,525
X |Avg. X |avg. (8) Basement Softener, Auto 2 Fixture Bath 2350.00 1 2,350
Few Smal Softener, Manual (14) Water/Sewer
Wood Sash Conc. Block Solar Water Heat Public Sewer 1487.00 1 1,487
Metal Sash Poured Conc. No Plumbing Well, 200 Feet 5700.00 1 5,700
Vinyl Sash Stone Extra Toilet (15) Built-Ins & Fireplaces
Double Hun Treated Wood Extra Sink Fireplace: Exterior 2 Story 5875.00 1 5,875
X g Concrete Floor Separate Shower (16) Porches
Horiz. Slide Ceramic Tile Floor 1 dard 38.87 60 2 332
Casement (9) Basement Finish X : - CCP (1 Story), Standar . ,
bouble Gl Ceramic Tile Wains (16) Deck/Balcony
ouble ass : :
: Recreation  SF Ceramic Tub Alcove Treated Wood, Standard 7.86 218 1,713
Patio Doors 721|Living SF Vent Fan (17) Garages
Storms & Screens Walkout Doors g ) L ) L
14) Water/Sewer Class:BC Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
(3) Roof No Floor SF (4
feYe}
Public Water Base Cost ) 25.10 480 12,048
X [Gable Gambrel| (10) Floor Support 1 |Public Sewer Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 81/100/100/100/81.0, Depr.Cost = 232,253
Hip Mansard| Joists: 1 Water Well ECF (4306 TRI LAKES LAKE FRONT) 1.625 => TCV of Bldg: 1 = 377,411
Flat Shed Unsupported Len: 1000 Gal Septic
X |Asphalt Shingle Cntr.Sup: 2000 Gal septic

Chimney: Brick

Lump Sum Items:

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




GENOA TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
2911 DORR RD. BRIGHTON, MI 48116
(810) 227-5225  FAX (810) 227-3420

Case # _EE -Zﬂ Meeting Date: __(O o l_: |4~

PAID Variance Application Fee
£125.00 for residentiai - $300.00 for commerciai/industriai
Copy of paperwork to Assessing Department

s Article 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure and the
duties of the Zoning Board of Appeals. (Please see attached)

Applicant/owner: Steven C. Liedel & Janine K. Fogg
property Address: 0aKk Tree Ct, Lot 23 . ..810-355-4423
present Zoning. RESIdENtial Tax Code:4711-28-401-023

The applicant respectfully requests that an adjustment of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance be made in the case of their
property because the following peculiar or unusual conditions are present which justify variance.

1. variance Requested: DiMensional variance fo rear setback line

R e I e modifications: construction of new single family home

This variance is requested because of the following reasons;

a. Unusual topography/shape of land —
(explaim) SET RALKS AND ORIENTATINOF L0770 STREET AIWIT WHERE.

Houoe (oueDd BE LoCATED aAnp ABLITY BEEVE LARGE oA TREE,
b. Other (explain 2T2IT CopMPUANCE wiTH $ETARRLKS WorT> FREVENT ConsTRucton

OF HOUSE _OF S1MILAR SIZE AnD STREET QR ENTATION T0 OTHERS (N IMMUCERATE Y I MY

AND RECRIRE PEsTRUCTIW OF LARGE OA K TREE Mar FRONT of LO7,
Variance Application Requires the Following:

Plot Plan Drawings showing setbacks and elevations of proposed buildings showing ali other
pertinént information.
¢ Waterfront properties must indicate setback from water for adjacent homes

» Property must be staked showing all proposed improvements 5 days before the meeting and
remain in place until after the meeting

+ Petitioner {or a Representative} must be present at the meeting

Date: 6‘, ZL{_ 20| L(

Signature:

Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is invalid and must
receive a renewal from the ZBA.

After the decision is made regarding your variance approval contact Ron at the fownship office to
discuss what your next step is.




Charter Township of Genoa
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

PROPERTY LOCATION:

PETITIONER:

ZONING:

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:

PETITIONERS REQUEST:

CODE REFERENCE:

October 21, 2014
CASE #14-29

Lot 23, Oak Tree Ct., 4711-28-401-023

Steven C. Liedel & Janine K. Fogg

MUPUD (Mixed Use Planned Unit Development) — Oak Pointe

Public Sewer, Public Water

Rear Yard Setback Variance to construct a single family home.

Table 3.04.01

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report
Front One Side Other Side Rear Height Shoreline
Setbacks for 40° 10° 20° 50° 35’ 35°
Zoning
Setbacks 77 29.7° 20° 40.1° N/A N/A
Requested
Variance Amount N/A N/A N/A 9.9° N/A N/A




gENOA

township

2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI 48116
810.227.5225
810.227.3420 fax

genoa.org

SUPERVISOR
Gary T. McCririe

CLERK
Paulette A. Skolarus

TREASURER
Robin L. Hunt

MANAGER
Michael C. Archinal

TRUSTEES

H. James Mortensen
Jean W. Ledford
Todd W. Smith

Linda Rowell

MEMORANDUM

TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM: Ron Akers, Zoning Official

DATE: October 3, 2014

RE: ZBA 14-29

STAFF REPORT

File Number: ZBA#14-29

Site Address: None Assigned

Parcel Number: 4711-28-401-023

Parcel Size: 0.393 Acres

Applicant: Steven C. Liedel & Janine K. Fogg, 11149 Pine Needle, Brighton, Ml 48114
Property Owner: Same as Applicant

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, building plans

Request: Dimensional Variance

Project Description: Applicant is requesting a rear yard setback to construct a single
family home.

Zoning and Existing Use: MUPUD (Mixed Use Planned Unit Development) — Oak Pointe,
Single Family Residential

Other:

Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday
October 5, 2014 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of
the property lines in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.

Background
The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:

e The property is vacant.
e Pubic sewer and public water are available.
e See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.




Summary

The applicant is proposing to construct a single family home on one of the last vacant
lots in Oak Pointe. In order to do this the applicant is requesting a rear yard setback
variance. The reason for this variance request is due to the presence of a large oak tree
on the front of the property and the presence of a utility easement on the northern line
of the property.

Variance Requests

The regulations in the zoning ordinance pertaining to this variance are as follows:
1) Oak Pointe PUD Rear Yard Setback: Required 50’, Proposed 40.1’

Standards for Approval

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for
Dimensional Variances:

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or
requirements of this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is
found from the evidence that all of the following conditions exist:

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other
dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of
a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to
other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and
enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties
in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances
or conditions applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than
other properties in the same zoning district or the variance would make the property
consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance
was not self-created by the applicant.

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate
supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in
public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort,
morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or
discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties
and the surrounding neighborhood.




Summary of Findings

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the
standards in 25.05.03.

The following are findings based upon the presented materials.

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice — Strict compliance with the rear yard
setback would not prevent the applicant from constructing the proposed home
on the property. The proposed setbacks would leave a building envelope of
50’ X 134’ which would fit the proposed house, (approximately 60’ X 43’) and
an attached garage (approximately 24’ X 30’) without encroaching in the
setbacks. What does appear to limit the ability of the applicant to place this
proposed home is the location of a tree on the east end of the property. |
believe that this is a physical characteristic of the property in which a variance
could be granted

Extraordinary Circumstances — Granting this variance would make the
orientation of the property consistent with the majority of other properties in
the vicinity. The exceptional circumstance on the property due to the existing
oak tree, the orientation of the lot and the existence of the utility easement to
the north.

Public Safety and Welfare — The granting of the variance will not impair an
adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase
the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the
public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of
Genoa.

Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood — | do not believe that the variance will
have a substantial negative impact on the surrounding neighborhood. On the
contrary having the house in alignment with the neighboring homes and the
maintenance of the mature oak tree makes the neighborhood more attractive.

Staff Findings of Fact

1.

Strict compliance with the rear yard setback would prevent the applicant from
constructing the proposed home due to the location of the utility easement to
north and the existing oak tree to the east.

Granting the requested variance would make the property consistent with the
majority of the properties in the vicinity of the parcel as the house would be
oriented with Oak Tree Ct. The neighbor to the east currently does not
comply with the rear yard setback.

The need for the variance is due to the existing oak tree and utility easement
on the property.

The granting of the setback variances will not impair an adequate supply of
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in
public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety,
comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.




Granting the setbacks variance will not interfere with or discourage the
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and
the surrounding neighborhood. By maintaining the mature oak tree and
aligning the building with Oak Tree Ct. the applicant will positively affect the
surrounding neighborhood.
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THESE PRINTS ARE THE SOLE PROPERTY OF CONTRACTOR SUPPORT INC.
AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED, ALTERED OR COPIED IN ANY MANOR
YITHOUT PRIOR URITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACTOR SUPPORT INC.

DO NOT SCALE THESE PRINTS,

USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY

GENERAL N

OTES.

1623 sq.ft. BASEMENT.
636 sqlt. GARAGE.
1623 sqft. FIRST FLOOR.

07 sqft. SECOND FLOOR,

*2x4 atuds exterior walls @ &

*Jjoist shall be tight even and

BEGINNING PROJECT WITH

DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO

IMPLIED WHERE VARIANCE

Before you dg call Mi55 DIG
T2 hours prior to excavation.

2230 eq.ft. TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE

o0.c. unless noted elsewhere.

*¥2x4 studs interior walls ® 16" o.c. throughout uniess noted elsewhere.
*use 2xI2s for all headers dNT. and EXT. wth /2" ply betuween.

¥Water resstant drgwali in all baths & shower enclosures.
¥Properly frestop ali tubs, cabinet dropa, mechanical chases and over cuts
¥Dbla. or ladders under all paraliel partition walls and tub areas.

*All items shall be rigidly anchored or attached, square, plumb and true.

free of offsets.

ALL TRADES ARE TO CO-ORDINATE THEIR WORK AND VERIFY
DIMENSIONS AND FEILD CONDITIONS WITH PLANS PRIOR TO

BUILDER.

CONTRACTOR AND OR BUILDER SHALL FEILD VERIFY
DIMENSIONS OF FLOOR AND ROOF TRUSSES PRIOR TO ORDERING.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE BUILDER ¢ OWNER OF ANY

BEGINNING WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIHENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO CQONSTRUCTION.
*ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL; CODES, ORDINANCES,
REGULATIONS, ETC. SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS PART OF

THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS BUILDING AND SHALL TAKE
PREFERENCE OVER ANYTHING SHOUWN, DESCRIBED OR

S OCCUR.
I-800-482-1111

Q _NOT SCALE THESE PRINTS, USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONL
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Real Estate Summary Sheet

***Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

10/03/2014 9:45 AM

. Current Class: 402.402 RESIDENTIAL-VACANT
Parcel: 4711-28-401-023 Previous Class:  402.402 RESIDENTIAL-VACANT
Owner's Name: EBERSOLE BRADLEY & THERESE ﬂ%\;’ gnlt: il/ﬁlngNOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
Property Address:  VACANT School: 47010 BRIGHTON

Brighton, MI 48116 Neighborhood: 4044 4044 OAK TREE CT
Liber/Page: 4687/0306 Created: / /
Split: /1 Active: Active
Public Impr.: Paved Road
Topography: None
Mailing Address:
EBERSOLE BRADLEY & THERESE
2765 EAGER ROAD
Howell MI 48843
Most Recent Sale Information
Sold on 12/09/2004 for 92,000 by BOSS ENGINEERING CO., INC..
Terms of Sale: VACANT LAND Liber/Page: 4687/0306
Most Recent Permit Information
None Found
Physical Property Characteristics
2015 S.E.V.: Tentative 2015 Taxable: Tentative Lot Dimensions:
2014 S.E.V.: 35,000 2014 Taxable: 30,480 Acreage: 0.39
Zoning: MUPUD Land Value: 70,000 Frontage: 92.0
PRE: 0.000 Land Impr. Value: 0 Average Depth: 185.9
Improvement Data
None

Image




Parcel Number:

4711-28-401-023

Jurisdiction:

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP

County:

LIVINGSTON

Printed on

10/03/2014

Grantor

Sale
Price

Grantee

Sale
Date

Inst.
Type

Terms of Sale

Liber
& Page

Verified
By

Prcnt.
Trans.

BOSS ENGINEERING CO.,

INC.

EBERSOLE BRADLEY & THERESE 92,000

12/09/2004

WD

VACANT LAND

4687/0306

BUYER

100.0

60,000

02/09/1993

WD

INVALID SALE

16720931

BUYER

0.0

Property Address

Class: 402 RESIDENTIAL—Vquning: MUPUD

Building Permit (s)

Date

Number

Status

VACANT

School: BRIGHTON

P.R.E. 0%

Owner's Name/Address

MAP #: V14-25

EBERSOLE BRADLEY & THERESE

2765 EAGER ROAD
Howell MI 48843

2015 Est TCV Tentative

Improved | X|Vacant

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00030.0AK POINTE

Public
Improvements

Tax Description

Dirt Road

SEC 28 T2N R5E OAK POINTE SOUTH,

Gravel Road

LOT 23 X |Paved Road

Comments/Influences

Storm Sewer

Sidewalk

Water

Sewer

Electric

Gas

Curb

Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

Description
<Site Value B> SITE VALUE B
92 Actual Front Feet,

Frontage

* Factors *

Depth Front

0.39 Total Acres

Depth Rate $%Adj.

70000 100

Total Est.

Reason

Land Value =

Value
70,000
70,000

Topography of
Site

Level
Rolling
Low

High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain

Year

Land
Value

Building
Value

Assessed

Value

Board of
Review

Tribunal/
Other

Taxable
Value

Who When What

2015

Tentative

Tentative

Tentative

Tentative

The Equalizer.
Licensed To:

Livingston, Michigan

Copyright
Township of Genoa,

1999 - 2009.
County of

(c)

2014

35,000

0

35,000

30,480C

2013

30,000

0

30,000

30,0008

2012

30,000

0

30,000

30,0008

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
SEPTEMBER 16, 2014

MINUTES

Call to Order: Chairman Dhaenens called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to
order at 6:30 p.m. at the Genoa Charter Township Hall. The members and staff of the Zoning
Board of Appeals present were as follows: Barbara Figurski, Jean Ledford, Jerry Poissant, and
Chairman Dhaenens. Absent was Marianne McCreary. Also present was Township staff
member, Ron Akers. There were 7 members of the public present.

Pledge of Allegiance: The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Introduction: The members of the Board introduced themselves.

Approval of Agenda: Moved by Figurski, supported by Poissant to remove case #14-15 and
#14-22 at the request of the applicants and add the addition of election of a Vice-Chairman as
Item #8 under Administrative business. Motion carried.

Call to the Public: (Please note: the Board will not begin any new business after 10:00 p.m.)

14-24...A request by Rod and Tamara Evans, 4174 Highcrest Drive, for a shoreline setback
variance and front yard setback variance for the construction of a new home.

Mr. Rod Evans was present for the petitioner. Mr. Evans demonstrated that by placing his home
closer to the road would maintain his neighbor’s views. It is a 3 bedroom 2 story home with an
attached garage and the setback from the front would allow for ample parking on the lot.
Ledford questioned if gutters and downspouts were included on the drawing.

A call to the public was made with no response.

Moved by Ledford, supported by Figurski to approve case #14-24 for a 4174 Highcrest for a

7.25 shoreline setback variance and a 16.25 front yard setback variance to construct a single
family home with attached garage.



The practical difficulty and the extraordinary circumstances are the building envelope is limited
due to the typography of the lot, narrowness of the lot and the placement of the well and
sewer. The shoreline setback limits the available building envelope. According to the site plan
the location of the house will be consistent with the site lines of the adjacent properties.
Conditioned upon the structure being guttered with downspouts and the water runoff to be
directed to the lake. Motion carried.

14-25...A request by Chilson Pointe LLC, 4666 Brighton Road, for a variance from the
maximum allowable size of a detached accessory building.

Joe Perri and Carl Vagnetti, Chilson Pointe LLC., was present for the petitioner. Mr. Perri stated
that the substantial justice to the property is due to the fact that other properties in the Low
Density Residential Zoning District have detached accessory structures which exceed the
maximum allowable size also Mr. Perri provided pictures of detached accessory structures that
exceeded the allowance within Low Density Residential District in the Township including
structures along Kellogg and Chilson Road.

The Board had concerns about the variance request being self-created. The Board also
guestioned if emergency vehicles could access the parcel and if there will be any storage of
hazardous materials in the proposed accessory building.

Ledford asked if the title works states that the parcel has access off of the easement to the east
and south of the parcel.

A call to the public was made with the following response:

Mark LeFevere- 4700 Brighton Road, his property is adjacent to 4666 Brighton Road and that
Mr. Perri does not have access to the easement between their properties. He originally had
intended on building homes back on that lot and did not start the project.

Don Kroeyer- 4688 Brighton Road stated that he had a few concerns which were as follows: the
easement was never put in for the 5.26 acres. The property at 4666 Brighton does not have
access to the easement. He also stated that Mr. Perri does not live at the property. They have
had problems with the renters by not taking care of the place. There is already a detached
garage on the site, he could add to that. The L-shaped part of the easement is on my property.
The tenant is tearing down trees on my property despite the property line being surveyed
twice. The easement was dropped when the subdivision could not use the easement. He



showed photos to the board of the staked area for the proposed structure and where his
property line is.

Stacy Kroeyer- 4688 Brighton Road- stated that she has an issue with the tenant that has been
burning and cutting down trees. They have trespassed with a gun on her property. The

petitioner wants to build a Wal-Greens or whatever.

Mr. Perri requested that the decision on the variance request be postponed until the full
membership of the Board can be present.

Moved by Figurski, supported by Ledford, to table until the October 21, 2014 Zoning Board of
Appeals meeting per the petitioner’s request. Motion carried.

Administrative Business:

1. Approval of Minutes: Moved by Figurski, supported by Ledford, to approve the minutes
with typographical corrections. Motion carried.

2. 2013 Annual Report Executive Summary: The Board members stated that maybe the
fee for residents for the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting needs to be reviewed.

3. Correspondence: There was no correspondence to report.

4. Township Board Representative Report: There was no report given.

5. Planning Commission Representative Report: At the last Planning Commission meeting,
Timbergreen Subdivision was approved an amendment to their PUD.

6. Zoning Official Report: Akers reported that he is busy with code enforcement.

7. Member Discussion: The Board Members stated that they would like to have I.D. tags
for visiting applicant’s sites.

8. Election of Vice-President: It was decided to propone election until there is a full
quorum.

9. Adjournment: Moved by Ledford, supported Poissant to adjourn the Zoning Board of
Appeals meeting at 7:45 p.m. Motion carried.
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
FROM: Ron Akers, Zoning Official

DATE: September 25, 2014

RE: 2013 Annual Report Executive Summary

Please find attached to this memo the proposed 2013 Annual Report Executive
Summary. | look forward to your comments regarding this topic.
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2013 Zoning Board of Appeals Annual Report
Executive Summary

Summary:

This Executive Summary of the 2013 Zoning Board of Appeals Annual Report is
separated into two (2) parts. These parts are the analysis of the report and
recommendations based on the analysis. The analysis section of the Executive Summary
evaluates the nature of the variance requests and trends that exist in those requests.
The recommendations section is based upon the analysis section and board discussion.

Analysis:
The following are trends noticed in 2013 for variance requests:

1. 50% of the variance requests (14) were on properties in the Lake Resort
Residential (LRR) Zoning District.
a. 85.7 % were approved (12 requests)
b. 14.3% were denied (2 requests)
2. 35.7% of the variance requests (10) were for single family additions or new
construction.
a. 90% of those requests (9) were in the LRR zoning district.
b. 100% were approved
3. 17.9% of the variance requests (5) were for detached accessory buildings.
a. 20% of those requests (1) was in the LRR zoning district and was
approved.
b. 80% of those requests (4) were denied.
4. 21.4% of the variance requests (6) were for signs.
a. 83.3% of the variance requests (5) were approved.
b. 16.7% of the variance requests (1) were denied.
5. The number of variance requests were consistent with 2012 and slightly above
the five (5) year average, but down overall in the past ten (10) years and below
the ten (10) year average:

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004
28 29 25 28 20 21 39 39 48 54

Five (5) Year Average: 26
Ten (10) Year Average: 33.1

Recommendations:

The following are recommendations by the Zoning Board of Appeals based upon
analysis and board discussion:

1. Reduce the Required Front Yard Setback in the Lake Resort Residential (LRR) District
Several variance requests are considered by the Zoning Board of Appeals due to a
reduced building envelope caused by the varying nature of the required shoreline
setback and smaller lot sizes. The current front yard setback in the LRR district is 35’

1




despite there being a vast number of properties which do not conform to this
requirement. The main concerns the Board of Appeals considers when addressing
these types of requests are the ability of the applicant to provide sufficient off street
parking in the front yard. This is determined by ensuring the applicant has enough
space for two parking spaces (90 Degree parking 9’ x 18’). Due to this we believe
that allowing for a smaller front yard setback requirement of 18’, or allowing for
some variation between the front and side yard setback to allow side entry garages
(i.e. 10’ front yard setback if the applicant provides a side entry garage and can
maintain an 18’ side yard setback to allow for sufficient off street vehicle parking.)
would sufficiently increase the building envelope for parcels in the LRR district and
reduce the number of variances which are granted.

Use a Single Lot Size for Exceptions from Maximum Size and Height Requirements
for Detached Accessory Buildings

The Zoning Ordinance in section 11.04.01(h) & (j) has requirements for maximum
size and height of detached accessory buildings. These sections of the Zoning
Ordinance also have exceptions for these requirements for conforming lots in the
Country Estate (CE), Rural Residential (RR) and Agricultural (AG) zoning districts.
The language is as follows:

a. 11.04.01(h): Maximum Size: The combined total of all accessory buildings in
any residential district shall be a maximum of nine hundred (900) square
feet in area for lots less than two (2) acres and one thousand two hundred
(1200) square feet in area for lots equal to or greater than two (2) acres.
Accessory buildings and structures located on conforming lots in
Agricultural and Country Estates Districts shall not be limited by size,
provided all required setback are met.

b. 11.04.01(j): Maximum, Height: The maximum building height of any
detached accessory building shall be fourteen (14) feet (see Article 25 for
calculation of building height), except as follows:

(1) Antenna heights may be as noted in Section 11.04.06

(2) Accessory buildings on conforming lots in the Agricultural, Country
Estate Districts and Rural Residential districts may exceed the maximum
height restrictions for principal buildings by up to fifteen (15) feet.

In these provisions the requirement that the parcel be a “conforming lot” creates a
situation where there can be inconsistencies. For example a property owner could
have a five (5) acre parcel zoned CE (5 acre minimum lot size) and take advantage of
the height and size exceptions, but if an adjacent property owner had a five (5) acre
parcel zoned AG (10 acre minimum lot size) they would not be able to take
advantage of height and size exceptions. The same example could be used for
parcels less than five (5) acres in the CE district when height exceptions are allowed
in the RR district (2 acre minimum lot size). This provision allows for a zoning
district which is smaller and intended to be less rural to take advantage of size
bonuses which are more characteristic of larger more rural uses, but due to a non-
conforming parcel size (which may be the same as the less rural) the larger, more
rural zoning districts are prohibited from taking advantage of the exception.




In order to remedy this we propose the following:

a. In11.04.01(h), change the exception to, “Accessory buildings and structures
located in Agricultural and Country Estate Districts on lots of five (5) acres or
greater shall not be limited by size provided all required setbacks are met.”
This maintains the intended requirement that in order to take advantage of
the exception you need to have at least five (5) acres (minimum parcel size
in the CE district) and would allow for non-conforming lots in the AG district
which are five (5) acres or greater to take advantage of the exception.

b. In11.04.01(j), change the exception to, “Accessory buildings on lots of two
(2) acres or greater within the Agricultural, Country Estate Districts and
Rural Residential districts may exceed the maximum height restrictions for
principal buildings by up to fifteen (15) feet.” This change would maintain
the intended requirement that in order to take advantage of the height
exception you need to have at least two (2) acres (minimum parcel size in
the RR district) and would allow for non-conforming lots in the AG and CE
district which are two (2) acres or greater to take advantage of the
exception.

3. Consider Revising the Application Fees for the Zoning Board of Appeals
The current application fees for the ZBA are $125 for residential applications and
$300 for commercial applications. Table 1 depicts the application fees for our
neighboring communities. Based on this the ZBA feels that the Township Board
should consider increasing the application fees to bring us closer to other
communities which are immediately adjacent to us and the further recover some of
the costs associated with the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Table 1 - ZBA Fees In Adjacent
Communities
Residential Commercial
Municipality Variance Variance Other

Brighton Township $1,150.00 $1,150.00 $1,300.00 road
Hamburg Township $325.00 $325.00 $200.00 per rehearing
Hartland Township $700.00 $700.00

$935.00 if special
Green Oak Township $300.00 $750.00 meeting
Putnam Township $600.00 $600.00 $1.000.00 escrow
Oceola Township $100.00 $300.00

Multiple residences

City of Brighton $150.00 $450.00 $450.00
City of Howell $100.00 $150.00
Genoa Township $125.00 $300.00
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2013 Zoning Board of Appeals Annual Report

Summary:

The purpose of the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) Annual report is to summarize and identify the
activities completed by the ZBA over the calendar year. Identifying the number and types of
variances that were granted over the year can provide guidance to the Planning Commission and
Township Board of Trustees when making future land use decisions. The primary activities that
were handled by the Zoning Board of Appeals in 2013 were hearing variance requests and
drafting and adopting Rules of Procedure.

Variances

During 2013 the Zoning Board of Appeals heard twenty-eight (28) requests for variances. These
can be broken down as follows:
e 28 Total Variance Requests
o 21 Approved, 6 Denied, 1 Variance Not Required
e 13 Variance on Properties with Lake Frontage
o 12 Approved, 1 Denied
e  Breakdown by Type
o 6: New Single Family Homes
= 6 Approved, 0 Denied
= 5 Llake Front
o 4: Residential Addition
= 4 Approved. 0 Denied
= 4 Lake Front
o 5: Detached Accessory Buildings
= 1 Approved, 4 Denied
= 1 Lake Front
o 2: Commercial Additions
= 2 Approved, 0 Denied
o 6: Signs
= 5 Approved, 1 Denied
o 1: Fence
= 1 Variance Not Needed
o 2: Improvements to Non-Conforming Structure in Excess of 10%
= 1 Approved, 1 Denied (Same property)
= 2 Lake Front
o 2: Decks
= 2 Approved, 0 Denied
= 1 Lake Front
Please see attached case summaries for more information about specific cases.

Rules of Procedure

The purpose of the rules of procedure is similar to the Planning Commission By-laws. They
establish guidelines for the procedural aspects of the ZBA including membership, election of
officers, public hearing rules, responsibilities of township staff and members of the ZBA and they
establish guidelines for handling conflict of interest. This document was adopted in January of
2014 and is available for review.



2013 ZBA Case Summaries

JANUARY
Variance: 1
Case: 13-01
Applicant Name: Christian and Damian Karch
Address: 5400 Brady Road
Type of Variance: Construction of a detached accessory building in front yard
Lakefront: No
Decision: Denied
Why? Conditions? Ample room on the lot; no practical difficulty.

Variance: 2

Case: 13-02

Applicant Name: Champion Buick GMC

Address: 7885 W. Grand River

Type of Variance: Front yard variance to construct an addition to a non-conforming building
Lakefront: No

Decision: Approved

Why? Conditions? Variance of 13.7 feet with a Grand River side setback of 56.3 feet granted. The finding
of fact is the building was non-conforming after the Zoning Ordinance changed.

Variance: 3

Case: 13-03

Applicant Name: Genoa Charter Township

Address: 2911 Dorr Road

Type of Variance: Sign

Lakefront: No

Decision: Approved

Why? Conditions? An 8-foot variance with a 14 foot height and a 257 foot area variance amount for a
sign area of 329 feet. The finding of fact is the configuration of the property and the ability to not be able
to place a sign on the exit ramp.

Variance: 4

Case: 13-04

Applicant Name: Blair Bowman

Address: 4252 Highcrest

Type of Variance: Front yard and waterfront

Lakefront: Yes

Decision: Approved

Why? Conditions? Front yard variance of 15 feet with a setback of 20 feet and a waterfront variance of 2
feet with a setback of 73 feet. The finding of fact is the topography and conditions of the lot.



Variance: 5

Case: 12-27

Applicant Name: Joe Aguis

Address: 5311 Brighton Road

Type of Variance: Sign variance

Lakefront: No

Decision: Approved

Why? Conditions? A 1-foot variance for a 7-foot-tall sign. The finding of fact is the sight distance and
visibility from the road.

FEBRUARY

MARCH

Variance: 6

Case: 13-06

Applicant Name: Angela Nieves-Valentine

Address: 3837 E. Coon Lake Road

Type of Variance: Height variance for a fence

Lakefront: No

Decision: Variance not needed

Why? Conditions? The ZBA interprets the fence is built in the side yard.

Variance: 7

Case: 13-05

Applicant Name: Brett Gierak

Address: 921 Sunrise Park

Type of Variance: Side and rear yard variance for an addition
Lakefront: Yes

Decision: Approved

Why? Conditions? The finding of fact is the lack of zoning predated the construction of the house. The
practical difficulty is due to the location of the utility lines and the sewer line.

Variance: 8

Case: 13-07

Applicant Name: Charles Horan

Address: 1828 Hughes Road

Type of Variance: Front, waterfront and side yard variance to construct a garage addition and a second
story addition

Lakefront: Yes

Decision: Approved

Why? Conditions? Allowed to construct a second story that will match the existing footprint with a 4-foot-
4-inch side yard extension. Conditions: Must remove the garage from the plans and the addition must
have gutters and downspouts. The finding of the fact is the narrowness of the lot and pre-existing house
where it is built in regards to the current zoning.



E

MAY

Variance: 9

Case: 13-08

Applicant Name: Champion Buick
Address: 7885 W. Grand River
Type of Variance: Sign
Lakefront: No

Decision: Approved

Why? Conditions? Additional sign allowed with the square footage being less than two allowed per the
Township Ordinance. The practical difficulty is it will improve the visibility and sign distance of the site.
Conditioned upon the following:

1. The drawings provided indicate that the “Champion” and “Certified Service” signs will be channel
letters and the “Buick GMC” sign will be a unibody sign. The letters themselves will be black or white in
color.

2. The plans indicate that the signs require circuits and will be lit.

3. The wall signs will be allowed to project up to 1-foot beyond the face of the wall.

Variance: 10

Case: 13-10

Applicant Name: Jeff Gontarski

Address: 4401 Filbert

Type of Variance: Front yard variance to build a new home

Lakefront: Yes

Decision: Approved

Why? Conditions? Front yard variance of 25 feet with a setback of 10 feet approved. Conditioned upon
the home being guttered. The practical difficulty is the topography of the land.

Variance: 11

Case: 13-11

Applicant Name: Art Van Furniture
Address: 4101 E. Grand River

Type of Variance: Sign

Lakefront: No

Decision: Denied

Why? Conditions? No practical difficulty.

Variance: 12

Case: 13-09

Applicant Name: Leo and Karen Mancini

Address: 4057 Homestead Road

Type of Variance: Two side yard variances to construct an attached garage
Lakefront: Yes

Decision: Approved

Why? Conditions? Given a 5-foot-6-inch variance on both sides with a 4-foot-6-inch setback on both
sides. Conditioned upon the garage being guttered. The practical difficulty is the narrowness of the lot.



Variance: 13

Case: 13-12

Applicant Name: Robert Morrison
Address: 3699 Nixon Road

Type of Variance: Pole barn on a vacant lot
Lakefront: No

Decision: Denied

Why? Conditions? No practical difficulty.

Variance: 14

Case: 13-13

Applicant Name: Curt Brown

Address: 4010 Homestead

Type of Variance: Front yard variance and a waterfront variances to replace an existing garage
Lakefront: Yes

Decision: Approved

Why? Conditions? Given a 25-foot shoreline variance with a 15-foot setback, front yard variance of 27
feet with an 8-foot setback, an accessory building size variance of 442 feet from the 900 feet allowed and
an accessory building height variance of 6-foot-6-inches from the 14 feet allowed. Conditioned upon the
structure being guttered and having downspouts and any grading issues should be addressed and
satisfactorily dealt with by the petitioner. The practical difficulty is the topography of the lot and the
difficulty to construct on the lot.

Variance: 15

Case: 13-15

Applicant Name: Ronald Socia
Address: 3950 Highcrest Drive

Type of Variance: Home improvements/modernization to non-conforming structures in excess of 10% of
its replacement value
Lakefront: Yes

Decision: Approved

Why? Conditions? Can make improvements and modifications on the interior and exterior of the home to
a nonconforming structure. Conditioned upon the structures including gutters and downspouts, no
improvements shall be made to increase the footprint or height of the structures and the structure shall
not be used as rentals. The practical difficulty is the uniqueness of the property.

Variance: 16

Case: 13-16

Applicant Name: Janine and James Exline

Address: 4009 Highcrest Drive

Type of Variance: Side yard

Lakefront: Yes

Decision: Approved

Why? Conditions? Given a 2.25-foot side yard setback with a 2.75-foot variance and an 8.15-foot setback
on the west side with a 1.85-foot variance. Conditioned upon the structure including gutters and
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downspouts. The practical difficulty is the narrowness of the lot and the continuing narrowness toward
the road side.

Variance: 17

Case: 13-17

Applicant Name: Thomas and Diana Fleming
Address: 4049 Homestead

Type of Variance: Side yard

Lakefront: Yes

Decision: Approved

Why? Conditions? Approved a side yard setback variance of 5 feet and a waterfront setback variance of
16.5 feet for the construction of a new home. Conditions placed on the approval are that the structure is
to have gutters and downspouts installed and that any grading and drainage issues should be addressed
and satisfactorily dealt with by the petitioner. The practical difficulty is the topography and narrowness of
the lot.

Variance: 18

Case: 13-18

Applicant Name: Mary Dean and Jeff Barringer
Address: 5359 Wildwood Drive

Type of Variance: Front yard setback variance and a water front setback variance for the construction of a
single family home
Lakefront: Yes

Decision: Approved

Why? Conditions? Approved a 19.9 foot front yard setback variance and a 17.7-foot waterfront setback
variance for the construction of a new home. Based on the practical difficulty of a small building envelope
and the narrowness of the platted subdivision. Conditioned upon the structure having gutters and
downspouts, grading or drainage issues should be addressed and satisfactorily dealt with by the
petitioner. If there is damage to the fence and arborvitae plants, they are to be replaced by the expense
of the petitioner.

Variance: 19

Case: 13-19

Applicant Name: Bob Maxey Ford
Address: 2798 E. Grand River

Type of Variance: Front yard setback and parking lot
Lakefront: No

Decision: Approved

Why? Conditions? Approved a front yard setback variance of 5 feet and parking lot variance of 7 feet on
the rear property line based on the following finding of facts:

1. Strict compliance with the front yard setback requirement would limit the ability of the property owner
to construct an addition which maintains a consistent front building line with the existing main building;
2. The area within the rear lot line parking lot setback is already developed as a parking area and the
proposed 6-foot masonry screening wall will adequately mitigate the impact the proposed changes to the
site plan will have on the adjacent residential properties;

3. The need for the variance is not self-created;



4. According to the Planner’s Report, the proposed variance will not impair public safety

or welfare;

5. There will be little if any impact on the surrounding neighborhood. The front yard variance will provide
for a consistent appearance on the Grand River corridor and the proposed 6-foot masonry screening wall
will mitigate the impacts of the extended parking lot.

Variance: 20

Case: 13-20

Applicant Name: Zion Restoration
Address: 6518 Catalpa

Type of Variance: Side yard for an addition
Lakefront: No

Decision: Approved

Why? Conditions? Approved a 14-foot side yard variance due to the addition having little impact on the
adjacent properties. The addition will be the same distance from the side property line as the attached
garage.

The hardship is the property is zoned LDR (Low Density Residential) and was created under less strict
zoning requirements. The lot size and building were made non-conforming by the current zoning
requirements. The pie shaped lot has limitations. The variance is not self-created.

Conditioned upon the home and garage being guttered.

Variance: 21

Case: 13-21

Applicant Name: Thomas and Donna Phelps

Address: 4470 Clifford Road

Type of Variance: Side yard setback and deck extension
Lakefront: Yes

Decision: Approved

Why? Conditions? Approved a 2-foot side yard variance and a 3-foot variance from the rear distance line.
The Finding of Fact is the side yard variance will comply with the current building and is not self-created.
The proposed deck will reduce the non-conformity of the deck.

SEPTEMBER
Variance: 22
Case: 13-23
Applicant Name: Charles Denning
Address: Parcel ID 4711-10-301-029 on East Grand River
Type of Variance: Add a carport to property without a principle building
Lakefront: No
Decision: Denied
Why? Conditions? ZBA based decision on the finding of fact that there is no allowance for additional
structures on properties without principle buildings.

Variance: 23

Case: 13-24

Applicant Name: Bob Maxey Ford
Address: 2798 E. Grand River



Type of Variance: To increase allowable wall sign square footage from 150 square feet to 169 square feet
and to install two (2) additional walls signs which will exceed the maximum number of allowable wall
signs by three (3) for a total of five (5) wall signs on the building

Lakefront: No

Decision: Approved

Why? Conditions? Approved a variance of 19 square feet of allowable wall sign area and for two
additional wall signs with the finding of fact that the length of the building and the speed of traffic on
Grand River Avenue requires additional signage to safely guide traffic in and out of the property.

Variance: 24

Case: 13-25

Applicant Name: Jane and Randy Evans

Address: 4444 Glen Eagles Court

Type of Variance: Variance from the deck setback requirement between condominium units to extend an
existing deck

Lakefront: No

Decision: Approved

Why? Conditions? Given a 4-foot variance to extend a deck which is located between two condominium
units based on the findings of fact that the condominium was built in 1996 and at the time did not meet
the standard set forth in Section 11.04.02(b), the need for the variance was not self-created by the
applicant, the layout and design of the building created a need for the variance. Granting this variance will
make the property consistent with other properties in the area.

OCTOBER
Variance: 25
Case: 13-27
Applicant Name: Robert Socia
Address: 3950 Highcrest

Type of Variance: Wanted modification of the variance granted on June 18, 2013 in order to remove the
condition that limits the applicant’s ability to increase the height of the structure
Lakefront: Yes

Decision: Denied
Why? Conditions? ZBA denied request due to the existing condition stipulated in prior approval on June
18, 2013 for case #13-15 which limited the applicant’s ability to increase the height of the structure.

NOVEMBER
Variance: 26
Case: 13-26

Applicant Name: Oren and Jill Lane

Address: 623 Sunrise Park

Type of Variance: Both side yard setbacks, the front yard setback, the shoreline setback, and the
maximum building height

Lakefront: Yes

Decision: Approved

Why? Conditions? Given a front yard variance of 25 feet with a 10-foot setback, 3-foot variance on both
sides with 7-foot setback on both sides, 2-foot height variance and a 4-foot waterfront variance.



Conditioned upon the new home having gutters with downspouts. The finding of fact is the narrowness of
the lot; the variances are not self-created and the topography of the lot.

DECEMBER
Variance: 27
Case: 13-28
Applicant Name: Steve Gronow
Address: 3800 Chilson Road
Type of Variance: Maximum allowable size of a detached accessory building
Lakefront: No
Decision: Denied
Why? Conditions? No finding of practical difficulty

Variance: 28
Case: 13-29
Applicant Name: Steve Schenck

Address: 4072 E. Grand River; other street addresses at this property include: 4050, 4072, 4080, 4084,
4092, 4096, 4104, 4116, 4128, 4132, 4140, 4144, 4148, and 4160.
Type of Variance: Temporary sign and exceed time sign is allowed and number of time sit is used.

Lakefront: No

Decision: Approved

Why? Conditions? The finding of fact is that the location of this is a busy location where traffic is very fast.
So those passing cannot see the services advertised. It is a seasonal business and therefore, very limited.
This does not injure or affect the safety or welfare of the public or neighborhood.
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
FROM: Ron Akers, Zoning Official

DATE: October 7, 2014

RE: Election of a New Vice-Chairperson

Due to the current vice-chairperson Chris Grajek being appointed to the Planning
Commission, the Zoning Board of Appeals will need to elect a new vice-chairperson to
fill the remainder of his term. The ZBA Rules of Procedure states as follows,

“Section 3. The election of officers shall be carried out in the following manner.

A. Elections. At the first meeting of the calendar year, the ZBA shall select from its
membership a chairperson and a vice-chairperson who shall serve for a twelve-
month period and who shall be eligible for re-election. A candidate receiving a
majority vote of the membership present shall be declared elected. Newly
elected officers will assume their office at the next meeting.

B. Vacancies. Vacancies in office shall be filled by reqular election procedure and
shall only serve the remainder of the term.”

Based on this a new member will need to be elected from the existing membership and
will serve until January when the next elections occur. Please keep in mind that the
Township Board representative cannot serve as the Chairperson or Vice-Chairperson. |
look forward to your discussion on this matter.
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